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September 24, 2013

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS, OR 97415

RE: Correcting Order T-l 1639

5- 5707/
Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503-986-0900

FAX 503-986-0904
www.wrd.state.or.us

Enclosed is a new correcting and superseding final order. Please read the order carefully.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate please contact the transfer section at 503-986-
0807.

Sincerely,

Codi Holmes
Water Rights Services Support
Transfer and Conservation Section

Enclosure

cc: Ted Ressler, Agent



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-l 1639, Curry County

)
)
)
)
)
)

SUPERSEDING FINAL ORDER
APPROVING TEMPORARY CHANGES
IN PLACE OF USE AND AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION,
AND CORRECTING AN ERROR IN A
PREVIOUS ORDER

Authority
ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right holder may submit a request
to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to convey the water to the temporary
place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an existing water right.

OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department’s
procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS, OR 97415

Findings of Fact

I. On July 10, 2013, the CITY OF BROOKINGS filed an application to temporarily change the
place of use and add a point of diversion to serve the proposed place of use under Certificate
83682 for the period of 2014-2019. The Department assigned the application number
T-l1639.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on July 16, 2013, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On August 30, 2013, the Department issued a Final Order for the transfer, recorded at
Special Order Volume 91, Pages 239 to 243. Shortly following issuance of the order the
Department was contacted by the applicant’s agent, who pointed out that the order did not
properly characterize the change proposed in the application.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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4. This order is issued to correct the error and to supersede the previous order recorded at
Special Order Volume 91, Pages 239 to 243.

5. The portion of the right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 83682 in the name of CITY OF BROOKINGS (perfected under Permit
S-27610)

Use: MUNICIPAL USES
Priority Date: SEPTEMBER 14, 1961
Rate: 1.0 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Source: CHETCO RIVER, tributary to the PACIFIC OCEAN

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
40 S 13 W WM 35 NE NW 1290 FEET SOUTH AND 2415 FEET EAST FROM THE

NW CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:
MUNICIPAL USES

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
41 S 13 W WM 5 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SWNW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NWSW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWNW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NWSE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW SE
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MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 7 SW NE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 7 SE NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SE SE

6. Temporary Transfer Application T-l1639 proposes to temporarily change the place of use of
the 1.0 cfs portion of the right to:

MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
40 S 13 W WM 35 NE SW
40 S 13 W WM 35 NW SW
40 S 13 W WM 35 SW SW
40 S 13 W WM 35 SE SW
40 S 13 W WM 35 NWSE
40 S 13 W WM 35 SW SE
41 S 13 W WM 2 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 2 SW NE
41 S 13 W WM 2 SE NE
41 S 13 W WM 2 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 2 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 2 SE NW
41 S 13 W WM 2 NE SW
41 S 13 W WM 2 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 2 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 2 NWSE
41 S 13 W WM 2 SW SE
41 S 13 W WM 2 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 11 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 11 NW NE

7. An additional point of diversion is necessary to convey the water to the proposed temporary
place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-l1639 proposes an additional authorized
point of diversion ap proximately 1.0 mile c ownstream:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
40 S 13 W WM 34 SE SE 1 295 FEET WEST AND 270 FEET NORTH FROM

THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 34

8. The intent of the transfer application is to add an additional POD for 1.0 cfs of the 4 cfs rate
authorized by Certificate 83682, so that the City can use the total rate of 4.0 cfs, being up to

T-l 1639-supersede-correct.dip Page 3 of 5 Special Order Volume 91, Page



4.0 cfs from the original POD (at the authorized place of use (POU)), and up to 1.0 cfs from
the original POD or additional POD at the new POU. At times when less than 1.0 cfs is
being delivered to the new POU, the original POD may be used at the original POU for as
much as 4.0 cfs, provided the total rate being simultaneously diverted from the two PODs
does not exceed 4.0 cfs.

9. Though the application requested the changes for the years 2014-2019, temporary transfers
may only be granted for a period of five years. Therefore, this application is being processed
as a five-year request (years 2014-2018).

10. The season for municipal use under Certificate 83682 is year round.

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

1 1. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right and the right is for municipal use and not subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

12. A diversion structure and municipal distribution system sufficient to use the full amount of
water allowed under the existing right are present.

13. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the right.

14. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law
The temporary changes in place of use and additional point of diversion to convey water to the
temporary place of use proposed in application Temporary Transfer Application T-l 1639 are
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000, and the error in
Special Order Volume 91, Pages 239 to 243 should be corrected in the record.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:
1. The order entered at Special Order Volume 91, Pages 239 to 243is withdrawn and of no

further force and effect and is superseded by this order.

2. The temporary changes in place of use and additional point of diversion to convey water to
the temporary place of use proposed in application Temporary Transfer Application T-l1639
are approved, beginning January 1, 2014.

3. The new place of use shall not receive more than 1.0 cfs under this water right during 2014,
2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018.

4. The use of 1.0 cfs shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of 2018. The
authorization to use the additional point of diversion shall be terminated concurrently.
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5. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department finds
the changes cause injury to any existing water right.

6. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 83682 shall be subject to a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

7. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 83682.

8. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not apply
toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

9. Water use measurement conditions:
a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a

totalizing flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable
measuring device, at each point of diversion (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
device(s); provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

10. The use of up to 4.0 cfs at the original POU described by Certificate 83682 shall continue to
be in accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 83682, provided that the total
rate being simultaneously diverted from the two PODs for use at the original POU and
additional POU, does not exceed 4.0 cfs.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this day of September, 2013.

Dwight FrenJfijAVmerRighr Services Administrator, for
PHILLIP (AWARD, DIRECTOR

SEP 2 5 2013
Mailing Date:
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August 30, 2013

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS, OR 97415

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

www.wrd.state.or.us

REFERENCE: Temporary Transfer Application T-l 1639

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY water right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the irrigation season. The use
shall revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2018 irrigation season.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact
your caseworker by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at Dorothy.I.Pedersen
@wrd.state.or.us.

Sincerely,

Codi Holmes
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Mitch E. Lewis, Watermaster Dist. # 19 (via email)
Ted Ressler, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-l1639, Curry County

) FINAL ORDER APPROVING
) TEMPORARY CHANGES IN PLACE
) OF USE AND AN ADDITIONAL POINT
) OF DIVERSION

Authority
ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right holder may submit a request
to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to convey the water to the temporary
place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an existing water right.
OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department’s
procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS, OR 97415

Findings of Fact

1. On July 10, 2013, the CITY OF BROOKINGS filed an application to temporarily change the
place of use and add a point of diversion to serve the proposed place of use under Certificate
83682 for the period of 2014-2019. The Department assigned the application number
T-l1639.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on July 16, 2013, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The portion of the right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 83682 in the name of CITY OF BROOKINGS (perfected under Permit

S-27610)
Use: MUNICIPAL USES
Priority Date: SEPTEMBER 14,1961
Rate: 1.0 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Source: CHETCO RIVER, tributary to the PACIFIC OCEAN

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
40 S 13 W WM 35 NE NW 1 290 FEET SOUTH AND 2415 FEET EAST FROM THE

NW CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:
MUNICIPAL USES

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
41 S 13 W WM 5 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NWSW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NESW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NWSW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 7 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 7 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE SE

T-l 1639.dip Page 2 of 5 Special Order Volume 9 1 , Page



MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
41 S 13 W WM 8 SE SE

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-l1639 proposes to temporarily change the place of use of
the 1.0 cfs portion of the right to:

MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
40 S 13 W WM 35 NE SW
40 S 13 W WM 35 NW SW
40 S 13 W WM 35 SW SW
40 S 13 W WM 35 SE SW
40 S 13 W WM 35 NW SE
40 S 13 W WM 35 SW SE
41 S 13 W WM 2 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 2 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 2 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 2 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 2 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 2 SE NW
41 S 13 W WM 2 NESW
41 S 13 W WM 2 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 2 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 2 NWSE
41 S 13 W WM 2 SW SE
41 S 13 W WM 2 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 11 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 11 NW NE

5. An additional point of diversion is necessary to convey the water to the proposed temporary
place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-l1639 proposes an additional authorized
point of diversion ap proximately 1.0 mile c ownstream:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
40 S 13 W WM 34 SE SE 1 295 FEET WEST AND 270 FEET NORTH FROM

THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 34

6. Though the application requested the changes for the years 2014-2019, temporary transfers
may only be granted for a period of five years. Therefore, this application is being processed
as a five-year request (years 2014-2018).

7. The season for municipal use under Certificate 83682 is year round.

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

8. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right and the right is for municipal use and not subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

9. A diversion structure and municipal distribution system sufficient to use the full amount of
water allowed under the existing right are present.

T-l 1639,dip Page 3 of 5 Special Order Volume 9 1 , Page 2-^1



10. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the right.

11. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary changes in place of use and additional point of diversion to convey water to the
temporary place of use proposed in application Temporary Transfer Application T-l 1639 are
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary changes in place of use and additional point of diversion to convey water to
the temporary place of use proposed in application Temporary Transfer Application T-l 1639
are approved, beginning January 1, 2014.

2. The former place of use shall not receive more than 3.0 cfs under this water right during
2014, 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018.

3. The use of 1.0 cfs shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of 2018. The
authorization to use the additional point of diversion shall be terminated concurrently.

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department finds
the changes cause injury to any existing water right.

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 83682 shall be subject to a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

6. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 83682.

7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not apply
toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. Water use measurement conditions:
a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a

totalizing flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable
measuring device, at each point of diversion (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
device(s); provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located
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within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

9. The use of the remaining 3.0 cfs described by Certificate 83682 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 83682.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this day of August, 2013.

Dwight Fren
PHILLIP

rfffit Services Administrator, for
RD, DIRECTOR

Mailing Date: SEP Q 4 2013

T-l 1639.dip Page 5 of 5 Special Order Volume 91 , Page 2A&



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant

(to be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)
Transfer #: T-11639

K In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a Totalizing flow meter will
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

S at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) or
I I at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the
applicant should contact the area Watermaster:
Watermaster name:Mitch Lewis
District: 19
Address: Coos County Courthouse
Coquille, OR
City/State/Zip: 97423
Phone: 541-396-1905
Email: mitch.e.lewis@wrd.state.or.us

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is
approved by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

******************************************************************************
Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-

(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Last revised 7-24-2012 Page 3 of 3



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CURRY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415

confirms the right to use the waters of CHETCO RIVER, a tributary of the Pacific Ocean for MUNICIPAL USES.

This right was perfected under Permit 27610. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 14, 1961. The amount of water to which
this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 4.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion.

The point of diversion is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Survey Coordinates

40 S 13 W WM 35 NE NW 1290 FEET SOUTH AND 2415 FEET EAST
FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 35

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Acres

41 S 13 W WM 5 NE NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SWNW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NESW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SE

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person with an
application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate.

Application S-37091.jwg Page 1 of 2 Certificate 83682



MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Acres

41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NWNW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWNW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NESW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SESW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWSE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NE NE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 7 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 7 SE NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE NE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SE NE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SE SE

Water may be applied to lands which are not specifically described above, provided the holder of this right complies with ORS
540.510(3).

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights,
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

Issued

Phil ector
Wa/er Resources department

Application S-37091.jwg
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 83682

Page 2 of 2
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Mailing List for Certificate Scheduled Mailing Date:

Application: S-37091

Permit: 27610

Certificate: 83682

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: °« 'i1 301
1. Watermaster District 19, Mitch E. Lewis r

2. Data Center (include copy of map) t'""

3. Patricia McCarty, Protest Coordinator
4. Water Availability i '

5. Vault
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Other persons to receive copies: (include, map):

1. Theodore R. Ressler, CWRE - '
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City of Brookings
898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415

(541) 469-1100 Fax (541) 469-3650

RECEIVED gmilliman@,brookings.or.us

Gary Milliman
City Manager

DEC 1 0 2^1
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

December 7, 2007

Gerry Clark
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street, NE. Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301

RE: City of Brookings, Permit S-27610

Dear Mr. Clark:

Enclosed please find a Claim of Beneficial Use (COBU) for permit S-27610. The enclosed
material is to replace the COBU for permit S-27610 submitted by the City in May of 2004.

If you have any questions regarding this COBU please contact Adam Sussman or Ted
Ressler of GSI Water Solutions or our attorney Martha Pagel.

Gary Milliman
City Manager

Enclosure
£7^

America's
WHd^i/ers



*■ Permit and Transfer Final Order Rates and System Rates Comparisons:
POD or POA name or # Maximum rate

allowed by
permit or
transfer final
order

Calculated
theoretical rate
of water based
on system

Actual amount
of water
measured (if
measured)

Developed
use

# of acres allowed
by permit or
transfer final order

# of acres
developed

Ranney Collector cfs 5.67 cfs 5.54 cfs* MU N/A N/A
*Note: Full rate allowed under Permit S-27610 (4 cfs) with additional water pumped under Permit

S-31293.

Claim of Beneficial Use Map
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this Claim. Claims submitted without the Claim of
Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on poly film at a scale of 1” = 1320’,
1” = 400’, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the location.

In the following box, provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples
of possible methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo identification
number.

The Claim of Beneficial Use Map was constructed using Geographic Information System (GIS) data from
the Oregon Water Resources Department and the Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office. Aerial
photographs used to assist in the preparation of the map included: 2001 USGS Black & White Digital
Orthophotoquads.

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature RECEIVED
DEC 10 200/

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Permit or Transfer Elolders Signature or Acknowledgement

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 1 request
that the Department issue a water right certificate.

\oh» g 12-7-07
(Signature Print or type name Date

Signature Print or type name Date

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 8 of 1 1 WTR



Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

November 20, 2004

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

Leo Lightle
City of Brookings
898 Elk Drive
Brookings, OR 97415

Reference: Application No. 37091, Permit No. 27610

Dear Mr. Lightle:

The Department received the claim of beneficial use site report (Report) and map on November
10, 2004. Unfortunately, the Report and map fail to meet our minimum requirements.

The map appears to adequately illustrate the place of use, as required by our rules, however, the
map does not illustrate the location of the point of diversion to our standards. In addition, the
Report was not provided using a form or format provided by the Department as required by our
Administrative Rules effective July 1, 2004.

Your Report and map are being returned for completion. The corrected and completed form
should be returned to the Department within 90 days or within such additional time as may be
approved by request, in writing, to this office.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and I will be happy to address any
concerns you may have. My telephone number is 503.986.0809.

Sincerely,

Steve Brown
Certificates

c: Mr. Russ Dodge
CWRE File

enclosusres



Completion Checklist for CWRE Claims of Beneficial Use

Date Received IO bJoJ 200^
CWRE#
Claim Logged
File Marked
Oversized Map #

Application #. 31^ 1
Permit # Z*1M O

Transfer #
Date NQM Zj&oA-

Reviewer_

Map Review:
Map on polyester film

^^Application & permit #; or transfer #
Disclaimer
North arrow
CWRE stamp and signature
Appropriate scale (1 — 1320', 1" = 400', or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map)^_Township, range, section, and tax lot numbers

y Source illustrated if surface water
< Pojntfs) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated)

^Z-ZjPoint(s) of diversion or appropriation (coordinates)
Conveyance structures illustrated (pump, pipelines, ditches, etc.)
Description of the location, in relation to the point of diversion or appropriation, of any fish screens, by-passdevices, and measuring devices required

XJ placeo.f USe Q/4 1/4’ or ProJected 1/4 I/4 lines within DLCs, or Gov Lots; if irrigation, # of acres in eachsubdivision; if for domestic or human consumption, location of dwelling or spigot)
0/4- Checked to legal description

Report Review:

A/* On form or format provided by the Department
-^—.Application & permit #; or transfer #

Tax lot information
Date of survey
Person interviewed
Ownership information
Source(s) of water ‘•w*
Point of diversion/appropriation location n»
Use, period of use, and rate for use
lace of use location

Type of use
? Extent of use

Rate and Duty
Diversion rate for each use
Description of conveyances system (from POD to POU)
Diversion works description (pump make, serial model, capacity, and description)System capacity

Calculated capacity of system
OR

Measured amount of use
Permit conditions

Time limits
Initial water level measurements
Annual static water level measurements
Measurement, recording, and reporting

Meter/measuring device
Water use reporting

Fish screening and/or by-pass
Pump test (ground water)



Other conditions

CWRE stamp and signature
(2^ Signature(s) of permittee ot transfer holder

Certificate Issuance Processing Checklist
Map and COBO reviewed
Conflict check (include copy of plat card printout) Any Conflicts?
Check current ownership

Staff Recommendations:
Proof to the Satisfaction has been established to the full extent as described in the permit or transfer
order.

Proof to the Satisfaction has been not been established to the full extent as described in the permit or
transfer order and the right should be limited as follows:

Proof to the Satisfaction has not been established for the following reasons:

Proposed Actions:
Send letter requesting the following items/information:

Send letter recommending extension to cure deficiencies:
- •

Can certificate be processed further?
Yes

If “Yes”:
Proposed
Final Certificate #

Mailing list:

Proposed:

Final:

S:\groups\wi\certs\Resource Centei\Forms_Checklists_Mailing Instmctions\draft_checklist_0ct_2004.wpd



CITY OF BROOKINGS

Date: September 30, 2004

Renee Moulan
Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem Oregon 97301 -4172

Re: Final Proof Survey Application S 37091 Permit S 27610

Dear: Renee Moulan:

Please find enclosed the final proof survey for Application S 37091 Permit S 27610.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this issue.

Sincerely

Leo Lightle
Community Development Director

RECEIVED

898 Elk Drive
Brookings, OR 97415
www.brookings.or.us

NOV 10 200*
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM OREGON

Phone: (541)469-2163
Fax: (541)469-3650

America's
WHtiRisers
101 HUB Of NATOSC S BIST Coast



Cover Sheeti
Final Proof Survey
City of Brookings

Contents:

October 29, 2004

Prepared for Oregon Water Resources Department
by Russ Dodge RECEIVED
Filename: Brookings FPS Bankus

1.)
2.)
3.)
4.)
5.)
6.)
7.)
8.)

Claim of Beneficial Use & Site Report
Copy of Permit No 27610
(4) File Reference Letters
Final Proof Survey (Mylar)
Pump Data Sheet
Site Legal Description
Existing Water Distribution System (Map)
Existing Water Use Report

NOV 10 2004
WATER RESOURCESDEPTSALEM. OREGON



Information:

Claim of Beneficial USE & Site Report

Application S 37091 Permit S 27610

Distribution
System: The City of Brookings’ Water Treatment Plant currently

operates between 2.6 mgd to 4.0 mgd production level.
Storage capacity is provided by 9 separate reservoir sites
totaling approximately 1,862,000 Gallons. The City
maintains 8 Booster Pump Stations. The distribution system
and transmission lines consist of varying types of lines
ranging in size from 2” to 16”. The service area consists of
one Base Zone and 4 High Level Zones, providing sufficient
volumes and pressures to the residents.

Location Point of Diversion: (Prior Approval)

SE Comer of the NE A of the NW A - Section 35, T. 40 S.-R. 13 W.

Special Considerations and Remarks:

The City of Brookings provides water for the existing population of 6,354. The projected
population in the year 2025 is 13,725. The Permit rate for Application S 37091 / Permit S
27610 is 4.0 Cfs. The City of Brookings purchased this right from Elmer Bankus in 1973. It had
been operated by Mr. Bankus prior to this and that use consisted of quasi-municipal. The City
of Brookings utilized this site as a source beginning in 1973 through to 1988, when the full 4 Cfs of
capacity was utilized regularly during peak production. At that time an additional source was
developed at the Ranney Collector Site. Use at this site changed at that time. The City of Brookings
received an Extension of Time to October 1, 2025 for the subject permit. At this time the full rate
has been applied to Beneficial Use by the Municipal Distribution System.

The system capability is based on current treatment plant and distribution line capacity. The City of
Brookings is in the process of upgrading portions of the system adding to the efficiency and volume
capabilities. The current use or demand is approximately 4.67 Cfs Peak Hour Demand. This data
taken from the WSMP dated April 2000. The rate required based on future needs in the Year 2025
is projected to 10.09 Cfs. Peak Hour Demand. Information source from Water System Master Plan.

The City currently has another Water Right G 64614 (6 Cfs) which by Certificate, The Point of
Diversion is located in the NE A of the SE 'A of Section 33, T. 40 S.-R. 13 W. The Beneficial Use
Area being per Map Attached and labeled C 64614. (Original Application reference G 5869,
Permit G 5601). The City also has two Reservoir Rights Reference 46860 and 46861. Copies
Attached.

We have documentation of an approval of the Change of Point of Diversion for Reference Files
37091 (4Cfs) & 41805 (10 Cfs). The move was not specific or we have no documentation stating
exact locations therefore we are clarifying the Point of Diversion for File Reference App 37091,
Permit S 27610. It is located at the Ranney Collector Site or the SE Comer of the NE A of the NW
A - Section 35, T. 40 S.-R. 13 W.

RECEIVED
NOV 10 2004

WATER RESOURCESDEPTSALEM OREGON



TM 40 13 35

Site Address:

Permitee:

Land Owner:
Tax Account:
Deed Reference:

Source (1)

Chetco River
INTAKE
USE:
Intake &
Distribution
Description:

Motor
Pump:

INFORMATION SOURCE:

mi

Rum S. Dodge f
Nov. 19. 1987 J

99232 North Chetco
Brookings, Oregon 97415

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 Elk Drive
Brookings, Oregon 97415
John Cowens, Leo Lightle Public Works
Tele: (541)412-0521

CITY OF BROOKINGS
R 15446
Br. 147 Page 124

Tributary of the Pacific Ocean
Municipal

The Intake consists of a set of 5 Inlet Pipe Lines installed
approximately 10’ below the river channel. The pipes have slotted
well screens that allow water in. The pipes radiate out from the
center collector consisting of a 15’ Diameter vertical pumping
chamber. Water from beneath the river bed runs by gravity into the
chamber. A small pump and control bldg is located at the top of
the chamber. There are three (3) 40 HP Vertical Turbine
Pumps/Motors. Water is then pumped via a 16” raw water
transmission line to the existing treatment plant site located on the
North Bank Chetco River Road. The Plant is located
approximately 2 Miles to the West.

Three 40 Hp Line Shaft Turbines Mounted on Ranney
Collector (2)

Water System Master Plan
Dated April 2000

H.G.E. INC., PROJECT 9981

too
/Russ Dodge, CWRE

RECEIVED 1

NOV 10 200*
WATER RESOURCES DEPTSALEM OREGON



Basin
15
vol

I . KJC-'

Abstract of Permit No. 27610

Name

Address

Source of water supply

Use

Application No. 37091 Certificate No.

WW COMPANT, by Elmar Backus, Owner

P’-eokin^e, ''repon

Ch^teo ?iver, trlb. Pacific Ocean

Itanicipal

Point of diversion

Number of acres

76 54 t. 1^7 the C0I% of the34; bolnr within the Sec. 33, T. 40 8.. R, 13 WU.M. , In the county of Curry

DESCKirnON of LANI) to BE IRRIGATED OB PLACE OF OSE

Hanje Sec NT NW 44 SWW SEW— >w« NW', 6W% BEU NEU NWh swr* SEU NEU NWH swn SKV4 NEU NWU sty.

41 S 13 V _5_ I X X X X X X X I X X X I _x X 1
6 X X X I X X X X X X x X x x
7 X X X X X X X x I x I Y y Y

8 X X x X x X X X x X x Y

—X— —1-

—A —J.— — -z

Priority date September U, 1961
Amount of water

Time limit to begin construction

4,0 c.

Outcbo

f.a.

r 26

•eesured at

1962

the point of diversltm

Time limit to complete construction 7 extended to /0-t - extended to /0- Oi-V?
Time limit to completely apply water extended to / &-/ “ / extended to to- ot-97
Remarks:

RECEIVED
NOV 10 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON



Point
of

Diversion
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON



NEU. GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVfR»<OA

Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310
4, 1908 378

PHONE
3739

CH2M Hill
2300 N. W. Walnut Blvd.
P. O. Box 428
Corvallis, Oregon 97339

Reference files: 37091 and 41805, City of Brookings
37282, Theadore L. Freeman

Attention Paul Berg, P.E.

Dear Mr. Berg

Permits 27610 and 31293 issued to the City of Brookings allow a
diversion of water from Chetco River for the city’s municipal
supply. Permit 27610 describes a point in the NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 33. Permit 31293 describes a diversion point in the
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Sect ion 34, both in T.40 S., R.13 W. WM. The
permits approved the locations as proposed by the applications.

You advise the city proposes to relocate their diversion to a
point upstream on the Chetco River in the SW 1/4 NE 1/4 of
Section 35.

Both permits have time limits to
the facilities to use the water,
provides time to make a change
your letter indicates, this is not

complete the construction of all
These expire October 1, 1989 and
in the diversion facilities. As
the concern.

There are as least two water rights located between the points
on the stream referenced above. Since we have no way of knowing
for sure whether there are users between the actual point in use
and the proposed point, we will contact our watermaster, John
Drolet, before considering your request.

There does appear to be one water right with an older priority
than the city’s newest permit which would be between the points.
It would be possible to divert water belonging to the older right
at the proposed point that would not be possible to divert at the
existing point. If that occurred, an injury could result. The
watermaster can determine if this is a potential problem.

I will attempt to answer your questions as soon
watermasters report.

Vestal R. Garner, Manager
Survey/Cert i ficates

RECEIVED
NOV 10 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON

as i receive the

EXHIBIT 1$
PAGE LOF

CC: John Drolet, Watermaster



Water Resources Department
NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT

GOVERNOR 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE

May O, 1988 378 - 3739

CH2M Hill
£300 N.W. Walnut Blvd.
P. Box 428
Corvallis, Oregon 97339

Reference files:; 37091 and 41805, City of Brookings

Attention Paul Berg, P.E.

Dear Mr. Berg;

I received a report from John Drolet, Watermaster advising that
the proposed change in point of diversion for the City of
Brookings from the Chetco River likely will not cause harm or
injury to existing water rights.

The requested change is approved. If the new location is
established different than proposed, please provide a new map
and/or description of the new location.

Please remind the city that the construction of the facilities to
make use of the water are to be completed on or before October 1,
1989. If it will not be possible to complete all of the work by
that date, the city should request an extension of the time
limits when it is known the time limit will not be met.

Sincerely;

Vestal R. Garner, Manager
Survey/Certificates

CC: John Drolet, Watermaster

RECEIVED

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON

NOV 10 2004 EXHIBIT I
°AGE LOF I



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

Vestal R. Garner, Manager 05-16-88
Survey/Certificate Section

John P. Drolet, Watermaster/xT^ / <
District XIX

subject City of Brookings, proposed POD change

REF: your 05-04-88 memo

Reference is made to your above memo and the accompanying
material which this office received about a week and a half ago.
After reviewing the material, it is my opinion that if the city's
permits were to be amended to reflect the proposed upstream POD
change, no substantive damage would be done to the single intervening
water user, an irrigation right.

The Department maintains a cooperative streamgauging station six
river miles upstream from the proposed POD. Twenty years of record
for that station indicates that irrigation season flows are generally
well above 100 cfs during an average water year. The extreme minimum
flow recorded during this period was 45 cfs and that flow was
recorded in the month of October which is after the normal irrigation
season. The total of the two city rights and the intervening
irrigation right is approximately 1/3 of the recorded extreme minimum
flow. The greatest damage that can be foreseen in allowing the
change would be that the downstream irrigator may have to lengthen or
deepen his footvalve's sump in order to accommodate the diminishment
of flow if the city exercises its right to the full duty of water
allowed.

The minimum flow date for Chetco River is 1964. The intervening
irrigation right has a 1962 priority date. Therefore, minimum flow
would not be an issue.

If my memory serves me, and it may not in this case, the city's
current POD is in T40S R13W Sec 32 SE SE, 750'N 400'W from the SE
corner of section 32. You will note that my recollection is at odds
with the points of diversion authorized by both city permits. I will
likely be in that area in about three weeks. If you would like, I
can get an accurate POD location for you at that time. Let me know.

RECEIVED
NOV 10 200*

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON

EXHIBIT /7
PAGE I OF I

I.I 25-1387



04/30/2004 16:52 5414693650 BROOKINGS PAGE 02/02

Water Resources Department
COOS COUNTY ANNEX. 290 NORTH CENTRAL ST.. COQUILLE. OREGON 97423 RHONE 396-312.

EXT 254

mhn p, o«<xeT
WATERMASTtR

Leo Lightle, Director
Brookings Public Works Dept.
898 Elk Drive
Brookings, OR 97415

11-17-97

file # 41805, pmt # 31293
37091 27610
G-5869 G-5601

Dear Mr. Lightle:

of

a 1 lowed to be
River

Manager Tom
’s water

The matter
of that

, Fk. Chet co Ri.
moo . S Cert^icates manager, Vestal1988 letter (copy attached). That was

Cyy’S tW° surface water permits weretransferred upstream to the confluence with N.by authority of the Department
Garner, in his May 20, 1988 letter (copy attac

.ha,

?sf tha' misht °ssist

get i'Xchy°“ t,UeS,i°nS regarding any of , he above, please

Weldon', off
is made to our conversation in Cityrtih? S ° 1Ce thlS past summer regarding theS&n? wa*er use Permits on Chetco River.authorized points of diversion was the subjectconversation. ^ujeti.

Sincerely,

JPD/dt

John P. Drolet
Watermaster, District 19

At ch .‘Garner ’s 05-20-88 & 04-25-90 ltrs
CF: Dwight French

Larry H. Nunn
AJC

bkgsxf r 2 . d 1 9

RECEIVED
NOV 10 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPTSALEM, OREGON
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NOV 10 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPTSALEM, OREGON
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Title Number:

EXHIBIT 'A'

A tract of land lying in Section Thirty-Five (35), 1own sh 1 p Fprty
(40) South, Range Thirteen (13) West of the Williamette Meridian
in Curry County, Oregon, described as follows;

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of the Northeast quarter of the
Northwest quarter of said Section 35:

thence South 86“ 35' West 814 feet;
thence North 35’ 55' East 102 feet;
thence North 44° 59' East 154.6 feet;
thence North 68° 49' East 194.4 feet; ,

*
,

thence North 54“ 54' East 122.8 feet, more or less, to the
Ea$t“boundary' of said forty, ; ' "

thence South 0° 29' 30" fast along the East boundary 314 feet
to the point of beginning.

SAVE ANO EXCEPT any portion lying within the boundaries of the
County Road.

EXCEPTIONS:
-The rlKhlHPfitho public in and to that portion of the horplh
doncribed property lying within the limite/' pf public roads Or
highways •
-Any adverse, clpim based upon the as^pytiQ!},. chat : ; , j. .
(a-) Said land or any part thereof 1h now dr at any time has peen
below tho ordinary high water mark of the ' ,
(b) Nome portion of eaid land has been created by artificial
moans or hue accrotod to such portion so created.
(c) Some portion of said land has
boundaries thopoof by u change in
Chalco. Kivqr

I . I

boon brought within the
tho location of North Fork ;

RECEIVED
NOV 10 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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For the Year of
2003

2003 Service Population = 6,354
Residential Hook ups = 2,773

o
CDs
3
—a

KJ

Water Treatment Plant
O
O
w

Yearly - Monthly Operating Averages
•* (Turner)

Raw Finished
Monthly Flows-M G.D Turbidity Turbidity - I

Month Total Minimun Maximum Average Min Max Avg Min Max. Avg
Jan. 25.797 0 528 1 141 0.879 0 02 0.45 0 08 0.02 0 31 0 03
Feb 24 817 0.719 1 088 0 886 0 02 0 15 0 04 0 02 0.28 0 035
Mar 27 612 0 742 1 141 0 891 002 0 18 0.06 0 02 0 08 0 032
Apr 26.321 0 680 1 000 0877 0 02 0,15 0 06 0 02 0.04 0 02
May 32.459 0.723 1 502 1 100 0 02 0 06 0 03 0.02 0 04 0.02
Jun. 47.508 0.958 2 S72 1 584 002 0.05 0 02 0 02 0 05 002
Jul 54 696 1.183 2 063 1 764 0 02 0 10 0 02 0 02 0 02 0 02
Aug 51.727 1 332 2 050 1 669 0.02 002 0 02 002 0 14 0 03
Sep 42.998 1.080 1 844 1 433 0 02 0.02 0 02 002 0 04 002
Oct 33 106 0 638 1 486 1 069 0 02 0.02 0 02 0 02 0 04 0 02
Nov. 27.659 0 701 1.104 0 922 0 02 004 0.02 0 02 005 0.022
Dec. 28.095 0 266 1 569 0 906 0 02 1 98 0.30 0 02 0.33 0 046

: Year 422 795 0 266 2 572 1 165 0 02 1.98 0 06 002 0 33 0 02625

Feb. 27 60:
Mar 20 57f
Apr. 2209«
May 23 94C

111 -11
75 25
84 16
74 26

MG Produced
after adjustment ’

Jun 36.70C
Jul 58 745
Aug 50 25:
Sep. 39.34C
Oct. 29 06€
Nov 20277
Dec 22.601

Year 374.17
Avg 31 181

5

77 23 Jan 1,500
107 -7 Feb 7,200
97 3 Mar 0
91 9 Apr 0
88 12 May 1,500
73 27 Jun 0
80 20 Jul 0

Aug 43.000
87 13 Sep 85,000

Oct 34,000

25.796
24 810
27 612
26 321
32.458
47 508
54 696

RECEIVED
33 072
27 655 NOV 10 2004
28 061 watcb

Nov 4.000
Dec 34.000

1.817 Cu Ft per Sec.

3 980 Max Cu Ft per Sec.

n 1 tn KbSOURCES DEPT
2 572
35 233 M. Gal. Yearly Mo. Avg.

41 It U U <1 <1
if fT nil 422 585



For the Year of
2004

2004 Service Population = 6,950
Residential Hook ups ~ 2,866

RECEIVED
NOV 10 2004

WATER RESOURCES DEPTSALEM, OREGON

CO
rp

ro
3

M
Water Treatment Plant §

Yearly- Monthly Operating Averages
r

(Micro 100)
Raw Finished

Monthly Flows-M.G D. Turbidity Turbidity
Monrn total Mimmun Maximum Average Min. Max Avg Min. Max. Avg
Jan. 28 208 0 708 1 291 0910 0 02 0.73 0 10 0 02 0.04 0.021Feb. 25.059 0 709 1 066 0 864 0 02 025 0 06
Mar. 29 230 0.645 1 382 0 943 0 02 0 09 004
Apr 31.156 0.843 1.583 1 039 0 02 0.06 0.03

"

0.02 0 07 0.03
May 41.056 0 971 1.732 1.324 0 02 002 0 02 0.02 0 11 0 03
Jun. 45 189 0 257 2287 1 506 0.02 007 0 02 0.02 0 32 0 03
Jul. 56.830 1.370 2 374 1 833 0.02 0 02 002 0 02 0 02 0 02Aug 45 195 1 087 1.803 1.458 0.02 0 02 0 02 0 02 0 03 0 02
Sep
Oct.

42 116 1.049 2 023 1.404 0 02 0 03 0.02 0 02 0 02 0 02

Nov.
Dec

Year 344 039 0257 2 374 1 253 0 02 0 73 0 04 0.02 0 32 0 03

% %
WATER WATER WATER j

SOLD ACCOUNT UNACC. !
Month FOR FOR |
Jan. 31 284 111 -11
Feb
Mar.

19 793
23 148

79 21
79 21 MG Produced

Apr
May

25 480
30 587

82
75

18
25

after adjustment

Jun
Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct.
Nov
Dec

38.868
47.751

86 14 Jan 0 28 208
84 16 Feb 0 25 059

40,138

37 201
89 11 Mar 14.000 29.216
88 12 Apr 6,000 31 150

#DIV/0l #DIV/0' May 32,000 41.024
#DIV/0> #DIV/0! Jun 2.000 45.187
#DlV/0! #DIV/0! Jul 0 56.830

Year
Avg

294 251
32,695

#DIV/0> #DlV/0!
Aug 30,000 45.165
Sep 46,000 42.070
Oct 30.000 -0.030
Nov 0

A
0 000

1.972 Cu Ft ner Sec r
2374

38 227

-

Millon Gal. Per Month 3,673 Max Cu Ft per Sec.
160.000 343 879

CAJoe's Files\Forms\Water\Month-Year Totals\Year2003



TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH RANGE 13 WEST, WM.

APPL NO. 6 31061 PER NO. 5 21610
APRIL 30, 2004 THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSE OF

IDENTIFYING THE LOCATION OF A WATER RIGHT ONLY
AND IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONS
OR LOCATION OF PROPERTY OUNERSHIP LINES.



Water Rights Information Query Results http://stamp.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wrinfo.php

Water Rights Information Query Results
Name Application Permit Certificate Decree Claim Transfer Status

n/a (details) IS70882 72780 NC
n/a (details) IS70884 72782 NC
n/a (details) IS70887 73081 NC
n/a (details) IS70889 73082 NC
n/a (details) IS70905 72794 NC
n/a (details) IS70906 72795 NC
n/a (details) IS70907 72796— NC
n/a (details) IS70908 73087 NC
n/a (details) MF382 59830 NC
n/a (details) MF383 59865

—
NC

Page:l

Download Place of Use Data, Point of Diversion Data, or Owner Data

Return to the Water Right Information search screen

Phillip C. Ward, Acting Director
Oregon Water Resources Department• 725 Summer ST NE, Suite A • Salem, OR 97301* Phone: 503-986-0900 •

Fax: 503-986-0903

1 of 1 11/16/04 3:05 PM



along with conditions of use.

R

County: CURRY
for migration, spawning, egg

established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.341.
right isThe

The
to

The

water2.

3.
not

The4.

5.

IS70882

FEB
170.0

Witness
affixed

JAN
170.0

The

not
the

MILE
WM);
TOWNSHIP

Source: S FK CHETCO R tributary to CHETCO

date of priority is 11/8/1990.

following conditions apply

STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

the signature of the Water Resources Director,

SEPTEMBER 13, 1996.

the use of water under this

The specific limits for the use are listed below

NOV DEC
170.0 170.0MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT

170.0 ^70.0 83.8 41.6 21.7 13.0 10.3 25.0

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

certificate:

1. The right is limited to
feet per second, during

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificate number 72780.

more than the amounts, in cubic

time periods listed below:

ight holder shall measure and report the in-stream

flow along the roach of ch. “

instream flow allocated pursuant to this water “9^ is

To be maintained in:

io 5«“^ MCIVER HUE 0.0 ™SE. ’■
39S, RANGE 12W WM)



STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions of use.

Source: QUAIL PRAIRIE CR tributary to S FK CHETCO R

County: CURRY

Purpose: Providing required stream flows for migration, spawning, egg
incubation, fry emergence, and juvenile rearing.

To be maintained in:

QUAIL PRAIRIE CREEK FROM PRAIRIE CREEK AT RIVER MILE
3.0 (SENW, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 38S, RANGE 12W WM); TO
THE MOUTH AT RIVER MILE 0.0 (SWNW, SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP
39S, RANGE 12W WM)

The right is established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.341.

The date of priority is 11/8/1990.

The following conditions apply to the use of water under this
certificate:

1. The right is limited to not more than the amounts, in cubic
feet per second, during the time periods listed below:

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
43.0 43.0 43.0 43.0 18.9 9.97 5.47 3.33 2.69 6.29 41.7 43.0

2. The water right holder shall measure and report the in-stream
flow along the reach of the stream or river described in the
certificate as may be required by the standards for in-stream
water right reporting of the Water Resources Commission.

3. For purposes of water distribution, this instream right shall
not have priority over human or livestock consumption.

4. The instream flow allocated pursuant to this water right is
not in addition to other instream flows created by a prior
water right or designated minimum perennial stream flow.

5. The flows are to be measured at the lower end of the stream
reach to protect necessary flows throughout the reach.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed SEPTEMBER 13, 1996.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificate number 72782.

IS70884



STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions of use.

Source: N FK CHETCO R tributary to CHETCO R

County: CURRY

Purpose: Providing required streamflows for migration, spawning, egg
incubation, fry emergence, and juvenile rearing.

To be maintained in:

NORTH FORK CHETCO RIVER FROM BRAVO CREEK AT RIVER
MILE 6.0 (SESW, SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 40S, RANGE 13W
WM) TO THE MOUTH AT RIVER MILE 0.0 (SWNE, SECTION 35,
TOWNSHIP 40S, RANGE 13W WM)

The right is established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.341.

The date of priority is 11/ 8/1990.

The following conditions apply to the use of water under this
certificate:

1. The right is limited to not more than the amounts, in cubic
feet per second, during the time periods listed below:

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
135 135 135 135 62.9 47.8 26.5 15.2 8.98 18.0 135 135

2. The water right holder shall measure and report the in-stream
flow along the reach of the stream or river described in the
certificate as may be required by the standards for in-stream
water right reporting of the Water Resources Commission.

3. For purposes of water distribution, this instream right shall
not have priority over human or livestock consumption.

4. The instream flow allocated pursuant to this water right is
not in addition to other instream flows created by a prior
water right or designated minimum perennial stream flow.

5. The flows are to be measured at the lower end of the stream
reach to protect necessary flows throughout the reach.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed OCTOBER 18, 1996.

C?
Martha 0. Pagel

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificate number 73081.



STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions of use.

Source: JACK CR tributary to CHETCO R

County: CURRY

Purpose: Providing required stream flows for migration, spawning, egg
incubation, fry emergence, and juvenile rearing.

To be maintained in:

JACK CREEK FROM THE HEADWATERS AT RIVER MILE 6.0
(SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 40S, RANGE 12W WM); TO THE MOUTH
AT RIVER MILE 0.0 (SESE, SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 40S,
RANGE 13W WM)

The right is established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.341.

The date of priority is 11/ 8/1990 .

The following conditions apply to the use of water under this
certificate:

1. The right is limited to not more than the amounts, in cubic
feet per second, during the time periods listed below:

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
43.0 43.0 43.0 43.0 8.42 7.94 4.45 2.45 1.25 2.31 18.4 43.0

2. The water right holder shall measure and report the in-stream
flow along the reach of the stream or river described in the
certificate as may be required by the standards for in-stream
water right reporting of the Water Resources Commission.

3. For purposes of water distribution, this instream right shall
not have priority over human or livestock consumption.

4. The instream flow allocated pursuant to this water right is
not in addition to other instream flows created by a prior
water right or designated minimum perennial stream flow.

5. The flows are to be measured at the lower end of the stream
reach to protect necessary flows throughout the reach.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed OCTOBER 18, 1996.

Martha 0.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificate number 73082.

IS70889— - - -



STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions of use.

Source: CHETCO R tributary to PACIFIC OCEAN

County: CURRY

Purpose: Providing required stream flows for migration, spawning, egg
incubation, fry emergence, and juvenile rearing.

To be maintained in:

CHETCO RIVER FROM LITTLE CHETCO RIVER AT RIVER MILE 50.0
(SWSE, SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 38S, RANGE 10W WM); TO SOUTH
FORK CHETCO RIVER AT RIVER MILE 18.2 (NESE, SECTION 8,
TOWNSHIP 39S, RANGE 12W WM)

The right is established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.341.

The date of priority is 11/8/1990.

The following conditions apply to the use of water under this
certificate:

1. The right is limited to not more than the amounts, in cubic
feet per second, during the time periods listed below:

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
510.0 510.0 510.0 510.0 510.0 257.0 122.0 72.5 64.3 173.0 510.0 510.0

2. The water right holder shall measure and report the in-stream
flow along the reach of the stream or river described in the
certificate as may be required by the standards for in-stream
water right reporting of the Water Resources Commission.

3. For purposes of water distribution, this instream right shall
not have priority over human or livestock consumption.

4. The instream flow allocated pursuant to this water right is
not in addition to other instream flows created by a prior
water right or designated minimum perennial stream flow.

5. The flows are to be measured at the lower end of the stream
reach to protect necessary flows throughout the reach.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed SEPTEMBER 13, 1996.

Martha 0. Pagel

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificate number 72794.

IS70905



STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions of use.

Source: CHETCO R tributary to PACIFIC OCEAN

County: CURRY

Purpose: Providing required stream flows for migration, spawning, egg
incubation, fry emergence, and juvenile rearing.

To be maintained in:

CHETCO RIVER FROM BROKEN COT CREEK AT RIVER MILE 55.0 (SE1/4,
SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 39S, RANGE 10W WM); TO LITTLE CHETCO RIVER AT
RIVER MILE 50.0 (SWSE, SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 38S, RANGE 10W WM)

The right is established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.341.

The date of priority is 11/8/1990.

The following conditions apply to the use of water under this
certificate:

1. The right is limited to not more than the amounts, in cubic
feet per second, during the time periods listed below:

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
85.0 85.0 85.0 85.0 83.7 23.3 10.0 5.7 6.01 17.4 85.0 85.0

2. The water right holder shall measure and report the in-stream
flow along the reach of the stream or river described in the
certificate as may be required by the standards for in-stream
water right reporting of the Water Resources Commission.

3. For purposes of water distribution, this instream right shall
not have priority over human or livestock consumption.

4. The instream flow allocated pursuant to this water right is
not in addition to other instream flows created by a prior
water right or designated minimum perennial stream flow.

5. The flows are to be measured at the lower end of the stream
reach to protect necessary flows throughout the reach.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed SEPTEMBER 13, 1996.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificate number 72795.

IS70906



STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions of use.

Source: CHETCO R tributary to PACIFIC OCEAN

County: CURRY

Purpose: Providing required stream flows for migration, spawning, egg
incubation, fry emergence, and juvenile rearing.

To be maintained in:

CHETCO RIVER FROM SOUTH FORK CHETCO RIVER AT RIVER MILE 18.2
(NESE, SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39S, RANGE 12W WM); TO NORTH FORK
CHETCO RIVER AT RIVER MILE 5.4 (SWNE, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 4OS,
RANGE 13W WM)

The right is established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.341.

The date of priority is 11/8/1990.

The following conditions apply to the use of water under this
certificate:

1. The right is limited to not more than the amounts, in cubic
feet per second, during the time periods listed below:

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
350.0 350.0 350.0 350.0 350.0 200.0 100.0 100.0 86.8 221.0 450.0 450.0

2. The water right holder shall measure and report the in-stream
flow along the reach of the stream or river described in the
certificate as may be required by the standards for in-stream
water right reporting of the Water Resources Commission.

3. For purposes of water distribution, this instream right shall
not have priority over human or livestock consumption.

4. The instream flow allocated pursuant to this water right is
not in addition to other instream flows created by a prior
water right or designated minimum perennial stream flow.

5. The flows are to be measured at the lower end of the stream
reach to protect necessary flows throughout the reach.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed SEPTEMBER 13, 1996.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificate number 72796.

IS70907



STATE OF -OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions of use.

Source: CHETCO R tributary to PACIFIC OCEAN

County: CURRY

Purpose: Providing required stream flows for migration, spawning, egg
incubation, fry emergence, and juvenile rearing.

To be maintained in:

CHETCO RIVER FROM NORTH FORK CHETCO RIVER AT RIVER MILE 5.4
(SWNE, SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 40S, RANGE 13W WM); TO THE MOUTH AT
RIVER MILE 0.0 (SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 41S, RANGE 13W WM)

The right is established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.341.

The date of priority is 11/ 8/1990.

The following conditions apply to the use of water under this
certificate:

1. The right is limited to not more than the amounts, in cubic
feet per second, during the time periods listed below:

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
595.0 595.0 595.0 595.0 595.0 350.0 213.0 129.0 101.0 246.0 595.0 595.0

2. The water right holder shall measure and report the in-stream
flow along the reach of the stream or river described in the
certificate as may be required by the standards for in-stream
water right reporting of the Water Resources Commission.

3. For purposes of water distribution, this instream right shall
not have priority over human or livestock consumption.

4. The instream flow allocated pursuant to this water right is
not in addition to other instream flows created by a prior
water right or designated minimum perennial stream flow.

5. The flows are to be measured at the lower end of the stream
reach to protect necessary flows throughout the reach.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed OCTOBER 18, 1996.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificate number 73087.

IS90900



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CURRY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SALEM, OREGON 97310

confirms the right to use the waters of CHETCO RIVER, a tributary of
the PACIFIC OCEAN, in the SOUTH COAST BASIN to maintain an instream
flow for the purpose of SUPPORTING AQUATIC LIFE.

The right is for flows to be maintained IN CHETCO RIVER AND ITS
TRIBUTARIES ABOVE THE CONFLUENCE OF CHETCO RIVER & NORTH FORK CHETCO
RIVER (SECTION 35, T 40 S, R 13 W) MEASURED BETWEEN SAID CONFLUENCE
AND THE CONFLUENCE OF THE CHETCO RIVER AND GLEN BROOK.

The right is established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.346.

The date of priority is MAY 22, 1964.

The right is limited to not more than 80 cubic feet per second
throughout the year.

This instream water right shall not have priority over domestic and
livestock uses and irrigation of non-commercial gardens not to exceed
one-half acre in area or waters to be legally stored or legally
released from storage.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director affixed this
17th day of May 1989.

:s Dir<ZtorWater Resou.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates number 59830.

MF382 17.CHETCO R. & MISC.VOL7.DIST19



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CURRY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SALEM, OREGON 97310

confirms the right to use the waters of CHETCO RIVER, a tributary of
the PACIFIC OCEAN, in the SOUTH COAST BASIN to maintain an instream
flow for the purpose of SUPPORTING AQUATIC LIFE.

The right is for flows to be maintained IN THE CHETCO RIVER BELOW THE
NORTH FORK OF THE CHETCO RIVER AND MAINTAINED TO TIDEWATER.

The right is established under Oregon Revised Statutes 537.346.

The date of priority is APRIL 1, 1980.

The right is limited to not more than the amounts during the time
periods listed below:

Period Flows (cubic feet per second)

OCT 1 - OCT 15 200
OCT 16- DEC 31 450
JAN 1 - MAY 31 350
JUN 1 - JUN 15 200
JUN 16- JUN 30 100
JUL 1 - SEP 30 80

This instream water right shall not have priority over appropriations
of water for domestic or livestock uses and irrigation of non¬
commercial gardens not exceeding one-half acre in area.

This instream water right is subject to 3
IS RESERVED FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES.

CUBIC FEET PER SECOND WHICH

Sand bars may prevent direct surface flow to the ocean. During such
periods, minimum flows shall apply to the head of the pools formed by
the sand bars.

Witness the signature of the Water Resources Director affixed this 9th
day of JUNE, 1989.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates number 59865.

MF383 17.CHETCO R & MISC.VOL7.DIST19
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Permit No. J.

♦APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

To Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon
I,

(Name of applicant)

of

State of do hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the

4. The point of diversion is located ft. and .ft. from the

(U preferable, give dUUnci'Mbeartai' to imeri
<U there la mon th. n one point of divenio'm each must be described.

being within the .. of Sec.
Curry

5. The 2 3/4 milesto be

(Smallest legal subdivision)

WM-thc proposed location being shown throughout

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

feet, length on top feet, length at bottom
feet; material to be used and character of construction

(Loose rock, concrete, masonry.

(Timber, concrete, etc., number and sUe of ownings)

(SU. m>d type of engine or motor to tauied/int^

Diversion Works—6. (a) Height of dam

following described public waters of the State of Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS:
If the applicant is a corporation, give date and place of incorporation

(N. or S.)

on the accompanying map.

W. M., in the county of

Pipeline

rock and brush. Umber crib, etc- wasteway over or around dam >
(b) Description of headgate

(Main ditch, canal or pipe line)

in length, terminating in the City of Brookings

R 13 W

corner of ....
(Section or subdivision)

?- • the S. W. Corner of the NE* SWj of Section 34

R 13 W

Brookings Water Company .^y Elmer Bankusj owner

JA different form of application is provided where storage work, are contemplated.

sr^r^tX-sx:;;sxss

(c) If water is to be pumped give general description Vertical turbine pump driven by
a 50 H. P. Electric Motor

1. The source of the proposed appropriation is Chetco River
(Name of stream)

, a tributary of Pacific Ocean

2. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is 4.0
cubic feet per second

(Mlles or feet)

of Sec. a7»8 41 S

NEj SEt
smallest legal subdivUtan) Tp 40J5.

(N. or S.)

(If water is to be used from

3. The use to which the water is to be applied is Municipal Purposes
•' (Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

Brookings
(Mailing address)

Owner



27619
Canal System or Pipe Line—

7. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where materially changed in size, stating miles from

headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) feet; width on bottom

feet; depth of water feet; grade feet fall per one
thousand feet.

(b) At miles from headgate: width on top (at water line)

feet; width on bottom feet; depth of water .... feet;

grade feet fall per one thousand feet.

(c) Length of pipe, 13»000 ft size at intake, 12 in.; size at 9,000 ft.

from intake 10 . in.; size at place of use IQ in.; difference in elevation between

intake and place of use. ft. Is grade uniform? Estimated capacity,

. - sec. ft.
8. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)

Township
North or South

.Range
E. or w. of

Will—nette Meridian
Section Forty-acre Tract Number Acres To Be Irrigated

41 S 13 W 5 all City of Brookings

5 n n

7 n n

8 w n

•

(a) Character of soil
_

(b) Kind of crops raised
Power or Mining Purposes—

9. (a) Total amount of power to be developed theoretical horsepower.

(b) Quantity of water to be used for power sec. ft.

(c) Total fall to be utilized feet.
(Head)

(d) The nature of the works by means of which the power is to be developed

(e) Such works to be located in .
_

of Sec
(Legal subdivision) ’

Tp , R ,W. M.
(No N or S.) (No. E. or W.)

CO Is water to be returned to any stream?
(Yes or No)

(g) If so, name stream and locate point of return

» Sec - ,Tp ,R , W. M.
<No. N. orS.) (No. E. orW.)

(h) The use to which power is to be applied is

(i) The nature of the mines to be served
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(Answer questions 11. 12. 13. and 14 In all cases)

11. Estimated cost of proposed works,$ 95*.Q.Q.Q<

12. Construction work will begin on or before . Started.
13. Construction work will be completed on or before October 1st, 1963
14. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before October 1st,196^

Remarks: This application is being..filed to..take ..the .pla.ce of Pe^
...Application No.,. .3Q163,..wbich..i?.. belng .canceled, due to ny inability to complete the

..project .witbin..the...tiffle..lin&t.s ..a§..allpw^

STATE OF OREGON, i
•ss.

County of Marion, )

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying
maps and data, and return the same for

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the State Engineer, with correc¬
tions on or before J9

WITNESS my hand this day of

STATE ENGINEER

By
ASSISTANT

Municipal or Domestic Supply—
10. (a) To supply the city of . ^ooUixigfi, Oregon

County, having a present population of .....?^580
and an estimated population of .^.»5Q0 in 1975..

(b) If for domestic use state number of families to be supplied ..



PERMIT

STATE
OF

OREGON,
1[ss.

County
of

Marion,
)

This
is
to

certify
that
I

have
examined
the

foregoing
application
and
do

hereby
grant
thesame,

SUBJECT
TO

EXISTING
RIGHTS
and
the

following
limitations
and

conditions:

The
right

herein
granted
is

limited
to
theamount
of

water
whichcan
be

applied
to

beneficial
use

and
shall
not
exceed

cubic
feet
per

second
measured
at
the

point
of

diversion
from
the

stream,
or
its

equivalent
incase
of

rotation
with
otherwaterusers,
from..
9^0*00

River

Theuse
to

which
thiswater
is
to
be

applied
is

a

If

for

irrigation,
this

appropriation
shall
be

limited
to

ofone
cubic
foot
per

secondor
its

equivalent
for

eachacre
irrigated

=

v:-
li||l|llllllw

and
shall
be

subject
to
such

reasonable
rotation

system
asmay
be

ordered
by

theproper
state

officer.

The
priority
date
of

this
permit
is

September
1^,.
19.61

Actual
construction
work
shall

begin
on
or

before

and
shall

thereafter
be

prosecuted
with

reasonable
diligence
and
be

completed
onor

before
October
1,

19

Complete
application
of

thewater
to
the

proposed
use
shall
be

madeonor
before

October
1,

19.^...



gmilliman@,brookings.or.usRECEIVED

City of Brookings
898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415

(541) 469-1100 Fax (541) 469-3650

Gary Milliman
City Manager

December 7, 2007

DEC 1 0 2^1
WATER RESOURCESDEPT

SALEM, OREGON

RECEIVED
DEC 12 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Gerry Clark
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street, NE. Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301

RE: City of Brookings, Permit S-27610

Dear Mr. Clark:

Enclosed please find a Claim of Beneficial Use (COBU) for permit S-27610. The enclosed
material is to replace the COBU for permit S-27610 submitted by the City in May of 2004.

If you have any questions regarding this COBU please contact Adam Sussman or Ted
Ressler of GSI Water Solutions or our attorney Martha Pagel.

Gary Milliman
City Manager

Enclosure

America's
WiM^ers



Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

RECEIVED
DEC 12 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4).

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to you. Every numbered item
must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the Claim, insert “n/a.” Do not delete any section of this form
unless directed by the form. The Department may require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized
agent. A separate form shall be completed for each permit or transfer final order.

I. General Information

1. File Information
Application Number (G, R, S or T) Permit Number (if applicable)
S-37091 S-27610

2. Property owner (current owner information)

a. Individuals

b. Businesses/Organizations
Name City of Brookings
Contact Person and Title John Cowan, Public Works Director
Mailing Address 898 Elk Drive
City/State/Zip Brookings, Oregon 97415
Phone 541-469-1151
Fax 541-469-3650
e-mail jcowanfybrookings.or.us

If the current property owner is not the permittee or transfer holder of record, it is recommended that an
assignment be filed with the Department. The COBU must be signed by the permit/transfer holder of record.

3. Permittee / Transferee of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner)

c. Individuals N/A

d. Businesses/Organizations
Name City of Brookings
Contact Person and Title N/A
Mailing Address 898 Elk Drive
City/State/Zip Brookings, Oregon 97415

4. Date of Site Inspection: 11/13/2007

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 1 of 11 WTR



5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project:
Name Date Association with the project

John Cowan 11/13/2007 Public Works Director
Mark Haglund 11/13/2007 Lead Operator

6- County: | Curry |
7. Tax Lot Information (for Ranney Collector)'.

Tax map number Tax lot number
40 13 35 101

8. If any property described in the place of use of the permit or transfer final order is excluded from this
report, identify the owner of record for that property (ORS 537.230(3)):

**Mark “NA” if there are no owners of property not included in this claim

N/A RECEIVE
IDEC 12 2007

IL Points of Diversion/Appropriation and Place of Use WATER RESOURCE uc
SALEM, OREGON

For each point of diversion or appropriation, provide the following information. If the claim is for more than
one point of diversion/appropriation, copy and complete this section for each point of diversion or
appropriation.

1. Provide a general narrative description of the distribution works. This description must trace the water
system from the point of diversion or appropriation to and include the place of use:
Water is withdrawn using a Ranney Collector, which consists of a 15 foot diameter caisson with 5 inlet
screens that radiate out horizontally from the base of the caisson beneath the Chetco River channel
(approximately 10 feet blow the river channel). Water from beneath the river bed flows into the inlet
screens, which convey the water into the caisson. Water is pumped from the caisson by three 40
horsepower vertical turbine pumps extending down into the caisson from a small pump house located on
top of the caisson. The discharge pipes from the three pumps manifold to a 16-inch raw water
transmission line to the water treatment plant located approximately 2.5 miles to the west of the Ranney
Collector, on North Back Chetco River Road. The water treatment plant has a treatment capacity of 2.6
MGD. Treated water is pumped from the clear well at the water treatment plant into the City’ distribution
system, which consists of eleven finished water reservoirs, eight distribution pump stations, and a network
of various sized transmission and distribution pipelines. Additional information on the City’s distribution
system is provided available in excerpts of the City’s Water System Master Plan provided in Attachment A.

2. Point of diversion/appropriation name or number (correspond to map):

Attach each well log available for the well (include the log for the original well and any subsequent alterations, reconstructions, and
deepenings)

Point of diversion/appropriation name or number
(correspond to map)

Well log ID # for all
work performed on
the well
(if applicable)

Well tag #
(if applicable)

Ranney Collector N/A N/A

3. Point of diversion/appropriation source and, if from surface water, the tributary:
Source Tributary to
Chetco River Pacific Ocean
COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 2 of 11 WTR



4. Point of diversion/appropriation location:

5. Actual use(s), period of use, and rate for each use:

(DLC, Government Lot, !4 %, Section, Township, Range) Reference to a recognized public land survey comer
by distance and bearing or by coordinates

NE^NW/t, Section 35, Township 40 South,
Range 13 West (W.M.)

Located 1,290 feet South and 2,415 feet East from
the NW corner of Section 35, Township 40 South,
Range 13 West (W.M.)

Total Quantity of Water 4.0 cfs

Uses If irrigation, list crop type When water is used Rate for use
Municipal N/A Year round 4.0 cfs

6. Place of use for the point of diversion or appropriation

The Place of Use (POU) listed below is as described in Permit S-27610.

Total Acres Irrigated N/A

DLC Gov lot 1/4 1/4 Section Township Range Use # of primary acres # of supplemental acres
N/A N/A ALL 5 41 S 13 W MU N/A N/A
N/A N/A ALL 6 41 S 13 W MU N/A N/A
N/A N/A ALL 7 41 S 13 W MU N/A N/A
N/A N/A ALL 8 41 S 13 W MU N/A N/A

Groundwater Source Information (Well and Sump)
**If the appropriation is not from ground water (well or sump), this section, items 1-5, can be deleted.

W

Reservoir Data
**If this claim is not for a reservoir, or the system does not involve a reservoir as part of the distribution
system, this section, items 1-7, can be deleted. RECEIVED

Storage tank data
**If this system does not include a storage tank as part of the distribution system, this section, item 1, can be
deleted.

DEC 12 2007
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

1. If the system involved a storage tank, complete the table below:
Name Material (concrete, fiberglass, metal, etc.) Capacity in gallons Above ground or buried
East Harris Welded steel 75,000 Above
1.5 MG Welded steel 1,500,000 Above
Old County Concrete 200,000 Above
Pacific View Concrete 23,000 Above
Tidewater Welded steel 20,000 Above
Vista Ridge Welded steel 84,000 Above
Pacific Terrace Bolted steel 158,000 Above
Mtn. Drive #1 Welded steel 14,600 Above
Mtn. Drive #2 Welded steel 13,000 Above
Mtn. Drive #3 Welded steel 13,000 Above
Mtn. Drive #4 Welded steel 2,900 Above

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 3 of 11 WTR



Gravity flow pipe (The Department typically uses the Hazen-William’s formula for a gravity flow pipe system)
**If this claim does not rely on a gravity flow pipe to convey the water as part of the distribution system, this
section, items 1-3, can be deleted.

N/A

Gravity flow canal or ditch (The Department typically uses Manning’s formula for canals and ditches)
**If this claim does not rely on a gravity flow canal or ditch to convey the water as part of the distribution
system, this section, items 1-3, can be deleted.

RECEIVED
DEC 12 2007

System Information:
WATER RES0URCES,

SALEM, OREGON
Provide the following information concerning the diversion and delivery system. Trace the flow of water from
the point of diversion/appropriation to the place of use.

1. Pump information

*Note: The serial number of each pump was not located in paper records or in the pump house.

Brand Model Serial Number Type (centrifugal,
turbine or submersible)

Intake size Discharge size

American Turbine 12H150 Not available* Turbine 8-inch 1O-inch
American Turbine 12H150 Not available* Turbine 8-inch 1O-inch
American Turbine 12H150 Not available* Turbine 8-inch 1O-inch

2. Motor information
Brand Model Horsepower Max RPM Voltage
US Electric 617299 S12S2630359R-1 40 1780 460
US Electric 617299 S12S2630359R-2 40 1780 460
US Electric 688851 Y01X3080674R-1 40 1780 460

3. Meter information (if required in permit or transfer final order)
Make Serial # Condition (working or not) Current meter reading Notes
Sparling 134348 Working Readout is *1000 gallons

4. Measurement device description

N/A - Refer to Item 3 above

5. Measured pump capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating)
Initial meter reading Ending meter reading Duration of time observed Total pump output
N/A N/A 17 hrs* 2,534,000 gallons*
*Note: The stated pump capacity is the maximum daily production from the Ranney Collector measured

prior to the C-Date of the permit (October 1, 1999), occurring during the month of September in
1998. Additional discussion and documentation of this production volume is presented in Item #11
below.

6. Theoretical pump capacity
Horsepower Operating psi Lift from source to pump

*If a well, the water level during pumping (see pump
test results)

Lift from pump
to place of use

Total pump output

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 4 of 11 WTR



40 20 41 33 3.67 cfs
40 20 41 33 3.67 cfs
40 20 41 33 3.67 cfs

7. Provide pump calculations in the box below:
Theoretical pump capacity (in cfs) calculated using the following:

Q pUmp = (Hp)(conversion factor) where conversion factor = 7.04 for a turbine pump
(lift + pressure + pipe friction losses)

For each of the 3 intake pumps,

Qpump = (40)(7.04) = 1.93 cfs each
1(41+33) + 20*2.31 + 26]

Totaling 5.79 cfs for all 3 intake pumps

8. Mainline information
Mainline size Length Type of pipe Buried or above ground
16-inch (to treatment plant) 13,200feet Steel Buried

9. Lateral or handline information:

-Water right supplies municipal drinking water distribution system

10. Sprinkler information Make and model: Dtl 12 2007
AZ4 - Water right supplies municipal drinking water distribution system

SALEM, OREGON
11. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

Refer to Attachment A for a description of the City of Brookings municipal drinking water distribution
system.

In developing the actual rate of beneficial water use developed under Permit S-27610, historical records of
treatment plant production (prior to the C-Date of October 1, 1999) were used. The treatment plant
receives all water from the Ranney Collector, the authorized Point of Diversion for Permit S-27610. There
is no flow meter located between the Ranney Collector and the treatment plant, there is only a flow meter in
the transmission pipe leaving the treatment plant. The daily volume of finished water leaving the treatment
plant (as measured by the flow meter in the transmission pipe) is reflective of the volume of raw water
pumped from the Ranney Collector, with the exception that some additional raw water is pumped to
backflush the treatment plant filters. According to the City, an average volume of 18,000 gallons is used
daily to backflush the treatment plant filters.

Based on the City's available production records, a finished water volume of 2.516 million gallons (MG)
was produced on a peak day during the month of September in 1998 (refer to Attachment B for production
data by month for Year 1998, including total monthly volumes and minimum, maximum, and average
daily volumes for each month.). As mentioned above, this finished water volume does not include
approximately 18,000 gallons of additional raw water pumped for filter backflushing. Accounting for this
additional volume of raw water, the adjusted volume of raw water pumped is 2.534 million gallons.
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According to the City, on a peak day like this, the City operates the pumps in the Ranney Collector for
approximately 17 hours (i.e., the pumps are not run for an entire 24 hour period). Based on the foregoing,
the estimated rate of water production from the Ranney Collector is:

Q pod = 2,534,000 gal +•17 hours x (1 hr/60 min) x (1 cfs/448.831 gpm) = 5,54 cfs

This developed rate of water production is the sum of the full rate of 4 cfs allowed under Permit S-27610
and an additional 1.54 cfs pumped under Permit S-31293.

RECEIVED
III. CONDITIONS DEC 12 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
Please pay special attention to this section. All conditions contained in the permit or transfer final dtS^hhall
be addressed. Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned.

1. Time Limits:

a. Permits or transfer Final Orders contain any or all of the following dates; the date when the actual
construction work was to begin, the date when the construction was to be completed, and the date when the
complete application of water to the proposed use is to be completed by. These dates may be referred to as
ABC dates. Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in
the permit or transfer final order:

Dates from permit
or transfer final
order

Date
accomplished

Description of actions taken by water user to comply with the time
limits

Begin construction 10/26/1962 Prior to
10/26/1962

Construction of original Point of Diversion

Complete
construction

10/1/1999
(per extension)

-1988
-1989

- Point of Diversion relocated (refer to Attachment C)
- Ranney Collector well constructed

Complete
application of water

10/1/1999
(per extension)

Sept. 1998 Full beneficial use of water at the permit authorized
rate of 4 cfs.

2. Initial Water Level Measurements:
**If the Claim is for surface water or a reservoir, or if the water user was not required to submit static water
level measurements, items b through e relating to this section can be deleted.

a. Was the water user required to submit an initial static water level measurement? N/A

3. Annual Static Water Level Measurements:
**If the Claim is for surface water or a reservoir, or if the water user was not required to submit static water
level measurements, items b through e relating to this section can be deleted.

a. Was the water user required to submit annual static water level measurements? N/A

4. Measurement, recording, and reporting conditions:

a. Does the permit or transfer final order require the installation of a meter or approved measuring device?
NQ

If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate the location of the
device in relation to the point of diversion or appropriation.
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**If “NO”, items b through g relating to this section can be deleted.

5. Fish Screening and/or By-pass Devices

RECEIVED
DEC 1 2 20071

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened and/or have a by-pass device to prevent fish from
entering the point of diversion? NO

If fish screening and/or by-pass devices were required, the COBU map must indicate their location in relation
to the point of diversion.

**If “NO”, items b through 1 relating to this section can be deleted

6. Pump Test (Required for ground permits prior to issuance of a certificate, but not a requirement of permit
development)

a. Did the permit require the submittal of a pump test? N/A

7. Other Permit Conditions (examples: special well construct standards, water conservation plans, no
obstructions to fish without a fishway, etc.; number as appropriate.)

N/A

IV. Variations, Attachments, Conclusions, Map and Signatures

Variations
Include a description of variations from the permit or transfer final order
1. The location of the Point of Diversion is different than that stated on Permit S-27610. In a letter dated
April 22, 1988, a representative of the City requested that the City be allowed to relocate the Point of
Diversion. In a letter dated May 20, 1988 and in subsequent letters, the Department approved the City's
request to relocate the Point of Diversion. The Point of Diversion described in this Claim of Beneficial Use
Report is located at the Department approved relocated point. Copies of these letters and additional
correspondence related to the relocation of the Point of Diversion are provided in Attachment C.

2. A legal description of the relocated Point of Diversion with respect to a recognized survey corner could
not be located in the water right file information for Permit S-27610; the Point of Diversion is described
only as being located in the SE corner of the NE1ANW1A of Section 35, Township 40 South, Range 13 West.
A legal description has been developed using aerial photographs and the PLSS survey grid. The developed
legal description is stated under Section II, Item 4 and also on the Claim of Beneficial Use Map.

Attachments
If you are attaching any documents to this report, provide a list below:

Attachment name Description
Attachment A Excerpts from April 2000 Water Master Plan Update for the City of Brookings
Attachment B Production records
Attachment C Correspondence between Oregon Water Resources Department and the City of

Brookings regarding relocating the Point of Diversion for Permit S-27610.
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Permit and Transfer Final Order Rates and System Rates Comparisons:
POD or POA name or # Maximum rate

allowed by
permit or
transfer final
order

Calculated
theoretical rate
of water based
on system

Actual amount
of water
measured (if
measured)

Developed
use

# of acres allowed
by permit or
transfer final order

# of acres
developed

Ranney Collector 4 cfs 5.67 cfs 5.54 cfs* MU N/A N/A
*Note: Full rate allowed under Permit S-27610 (4 cfs) with additional water pumped under Permit

S-31293.

Claim of Beneficial Use Map
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this Claim. Claims submitted without the Claim of
Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on poly film at a scale of 1” = 1320’,
1” = 400', or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the location.

In the following box, provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples
of possible methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo identification
number.

The Claim of Beneficial Use Map was constructed using Geographic Information System (GIS) data from
the Oregon Water Resources Department and the Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office. Aerial
photographs used to assist in the preparation of the map included: 2001 USGS Black & White Digital
Orthophotoquads.

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal
7^ #78185WRE

\ Theodore R. Ressler
June 29, 2007

EXPIRES:

RECEIVED
DEC 12 2007

RECEIVED
DEC 10 2007

WATER RESOURCESDE**^R“
SALEM. OREGON SALEM, OREGON

Permit or Transfer Holders Signature or Acknowledgement

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 1 request
that the Department issue a water right certificate.

(\o^<2i/\ ] 2
Signature Print or type name Date

Signature Print or type name Date
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Attachment A
System Description

Claim of Beneficial Use for S-27610

RECEIVED
DEC 12 2007

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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4.2 WATER SYSTEM HISTORY

In1912, the Brookings Lumber and Box Company started construction on a lumber manufacturing

plant, the first railroad in Curry County, a deep water harbor, and the Townsite of Brookings.

Plat Number 1 of the Townsite of Brookings was filed on September 1, 1914 by J.E. Brookings,

President of the Brookings Timber and Lumber Company. The original plat with revisions was
refilled in December, 1920 under the name Brookings Land and Townsite Company. The
company constructed a sewer system, developed a water supply, and constructed a distribution
system within the town. The town was hard hit during the depression of the 1930's. Around this

time, the water and sewer systems were acquired by private individuals. Brookings was
incorporated on July 10, 1951 with an initial population of 1,525 persons.

Ferry Creek was the original water source for the city. Reservoir application maps for the dam

and reservoir were filed with the State Engineer in 1913 and 1917. The dam washed out in the

1940’s and was rebuilt. In 1961, the dam was raised 10 feet. Total storage was 12,500,000
gallons.

During the 1960's, the city looked into the possibilities of either purchasing the existing privately

owned water system or constructing a new municipal water system. The matter was not resolved
until July, 1973 when Brookings purchased the existing system from the Brookings Water
Corporation. As described in studies completed in August, 1973 and in 1976, the existing system

included numerous deficiencies:

4.1 GENERAL

This section includes a brief description of the existing water facilities. Following sections discuss
components of the system that have been investigated in detail and present recommended
improvements.

System locations and sizing were developed from available records including maps provided by

the city of Brookings, prior planning studies and construction plans, on-site inspections, and with
the assistance of city staff.

The city owns and operates a municipal water system that includes one Ranney collector intake
and raw water pump station, one treatment plant, nine reservoirs, eight distribution pump stations,

and transmission and distribution mains. There are approximately 2,773 metered connections,

2,561 of which are residential.

EXISTING WATER SYSTEM
WATER HtbUUnvtv) ^crT

SALEM, OREGON

May 2000

Ferry Creek Reservoir water supply characterized by: summertime shortage in
supply, muddy in winter, colored in fall, warm in summer.

No covered reservoir storage.

4-1



Existing Water System
City of Brookings- Water System Master Plan

WATER SUPPLY4.3

WATER PRESSURE AND SERVICE ZONES4.5

4-2May 2000

HGE
1INCR

.is ~—p——,;EC .

DEC 12 2007
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

• low service pressure in some areas.

higher level pressure zones.

Ingeneral,thepurc^^^^
a new intake on the Chetco River, a new y g

constructed in the mid 1970*s.
me intake

treatment plant maintenance improvements were completed m the early 199 .

Ntm^ousmainand storageimp—
system. Ingeneral, these improvements~ w ci to
of the 1976 and 1988 studies, Durmg ths «8^ confonMDCe of any new

romtm^on witlHheoverkiTinmaedlate needs ofthechy, and to provide the needed infrastructure

to sustain and facilitate future development.

Ferry Creek, Joe Hall Creek, and Ransom Creek.

Water supply and raw water transmission are discussed in detail in Section 6.

4.4 WATER TREATMENT AND TRANSMISSION

Brookings’ water treatment plant is aco^..pid sand~ *
mid-1970’s along North Bank Road adjacent m J« HaU C k. O g g

wj[h

i^^^
7.
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City of Brookings- Water System Master Plan Existing Water System

studies have described the pressure zone boundaries as approximating the following elevationcontour mlervals: 230 ft., 360 ft., 490ft„ and 620 ft. These intervals' correspond mire or£to theservice boundariesexisting within the system. The Mountain Driveseries of pressure zonesB considerably different, extending up to the 1270' elevation of the highest reservoir Adescription of the existing pressure zones is provided in Table 4.1.
Table 4.1 Existing pressure zones

Area General Pressure Zone Description (Elevation and Pressure)1
BaseLevel 1« HighLevel 2nd High Level 3rd High Level 4th High Level

East Hanis - 245' -? * •
Dodge #1,
Airport

- 278' -474'
(85 psi)

338' -480'
(62 psi)

- -
Base, Hassett 80’- 330'

(108 psi)
275' -481'
(89 psi)

- - -
Marina
Heights

- - 275' -732’
(198 psi)

732'- 860'
(56 psi)

Mtn. Drive - 292'- 723'
(187 psi)

710' -1105'
(171 psf)

1105'- 1270'
(72 psi)

-
Elevationranges generally represent the difference between key system features such ielevations m the Dodge #1 and Airport areas are based on pressure readings at the pelevation indicated. In general, excessively highpressures (on the order of 100psi or

'
reducmg valves on the service lines. Most customershave pressures of approximately

4.6 TREATED WATER STORAGE

is reservoirs and pum
mnp stations. Pressu
more) are reduced wii
40-70 psi.

p stations. Upperend
res are for the lowest
th individual pressure

Table 4.2 provides a summary of Brookings’ nine existing ground-level treated water storagereservoirs. Storage totals 1,861,500 gallons.
ge

Table 4.2 Existing Storage Reservoir

Name Material Construction Date
(Approximate)

Volume
(gallons)

Base
Elevation 1

East Harris
1.5 MG
Old County (Concrete)
Pacific View (Marina Heights)
Tidewater
Mtn. Drive #1
Mtn. Drive #2
Mtn. Drive #3
Mtn. Drive #4

Welded Steel
Welded Steel
Concrete
Concrete
Concrete
Bolted Steel
Welded Steel
Welded Steel
Welded Steel

1984
1975
1977

"Old"
"Old"
1992

Before 1984
Before 1984
Before 1984

75,000
1,500,000

200,000
23,000
20,000
14,600
13,000
13,000
2,900

290
300
468
732
850
301
711

1105
1270

Elevations approximate (based on altimeter readings).
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City of Brookings- Water System MasterPlan

4.7 BOOSTER PUMP STATIONS

Existing Water System

Table 4.3 provides a summary of Brookings’ eight existing booster pump stations. a

Table 4.3 Existing Booster pump Stations

Name Description

East Harris Constructed in 1984
2- 7.5 Hp Weinman pumps 150 gpm @ 110' TDH

£

1- 3 HP Jockey pump (25 gpm)
Has small (approx. 5 gal) pressure tank

Dodge #1 1 -5 Hp Paco pump, 65 gpm @160' TDH
1

Dodge #2 1-1 Hp pump

1.5 MG Reservoir To Old County (Concrete) Reservoir
2-7.5 Hp, 100 gpm pumps
To Pacific View (Marina Heights) Reservoir.

-j:.

2- 40 Hp, 150 gpm Paco pumps

Pacific View( Marina Heights) 2 -5 Hp Paco pumps, 90 gpm @ 130' TDH
To Tidewater Reservoir

•-•a;

Mtn. Drive #1 Constructed before 1984
2- 20 Hp Paco pumps, 60 gpm @ 440' TDH

Mtn. Drive #2 Constructed before 1984
2- 15 Hp Paco pumps, 50 gpm @ 400' TDH

Mtn. Drive #3 Constructed before 1984
2- 2 Hp Sta-rite pumps arranged in series

4.8 DISTRIBUTION

Distribution mains within the city range in diameter from 2* to 12". Materials vary with newer
construction using PVC, 1970's construction favoring asbestos cement (AC) and older parts of
the system representing an eclectic mix of AC, steel, cast iron, and copper. Main configuration
is primarily looped; however, numerous dead end lines are also present.

4.9 WATER SYSTEM LAYOUT

Existing System Map. Figure 4.1 shows a general layout of the existing water system.

Hydraulic Profile. Figure 4.2 shows a hydraulic profile of the existing water system.

Pressure Zone Map. Figure 4.3 shows the general locations of the various pressure zones in
Brookings.

May 2000
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Attachment B
Production Records

Claim of Beneficial Use for S-27610
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From C i4-y °F Srool£\n(js UJutLer
Ck/vvA LOckker Con sereaction
F\pr»| 2-000 — /^.pp«-ndTX T*,

For the Year of 1998

S^slerKj (Ylas4er Flour\

pager

Water Treatment Plant
Yearly - Monthly Operating Averages

(Turner) -Raw Finished 1

Monthly Flows-M.G.D. Turbidity Turbidity •

Month Total Minimun aximu Average Min. Max. Avg Min. Max. Avg _
Jan. 37.196 0.914 2.322 1.284 0.06 0.15 0.09 0.03 0.1 0.05
Feb. 33.301 0.992 1.551 1.236 0.05 0.1 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.05
Mar. 43.107 0.952 1.693 1.391 0.07 0.25 0.11 0.04 0.1 0.06
Apr. 36.4606 0.94 1.47 1.215 0.1 0.16 0.13 0.04 0.14 0.08
May 38.6525 0.932 1.503 1.247 0.12 0.2 0.14 0.04 0.09 0.06
Jun. 45.382 1.035 1.963 1.513 0.11 0.16 0.14 0.03 0.06 0.05
Jul. 50.821 1.207 2.032 1.639 0.07 0.14 0.12 0.04 0.05 0.04
Aug. 52.877 1.321 2.045 1.706 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.04 0.08 0.05
Sep. 45.290 0.941 2.516 1.510 0.06 0.13 0.07 0.04 0.1 0.05 {
Oct. 35.597 0.782 1.600 1.148 0.06 0.14 0.09 0.03 0.26 0.09 -
Nov. 32.415 0.806 1.885 1.081 0.07 0.91 0.18 0.04 0.36 0.09
Dec. 34.708 0.913 1.853 1.12 0.09 0.70 0.20 0.03 0.42 0.12

Year 485.8071 0.782 2.516 1.341 0.05 0.91 0.12 0.03 0.42 0.07

% % Totals for —WATER WATER WATER Backwash water
SOLD ACCOUN UNACC. into pond from filters. -

Month FOR ' FOR Month _>

Jan. 21.270 57 43 Jan. 496000 Est. These figures
Feb. 18.256 19, H567 55 45 Feb. 448000 Est. were taken
Mar. . 21.023 2(^11 49 51 Mar. 496000 Est. beforwe -u

Apr. 26.711 93-7^ 73 27 Apr. 480000 Est. were required
May 34.593 q 89 11 May 496000 Est. to total them
Jun. 32.602 72 28 Jun. 480000 Est. forDEQ
Jul. 35.708 70 30 Jul. 496000 Est. records.
Aug. 36.000 est by Den 68 32 Aug. 469000
Sep. 37.280 82 18 Sep. 471000
Oct. 30.683 86 14 Oct. 482000
Nov. 18.762 13,^^ 58 42 Nov. 465000
Dec. 28.432 C.zmz. 82 18 Dec. 479000

Year 341.321 70 30 Year 5758000
I Avg. 479833

Forms\Water\Month-YearTotals\Year1998.xls U - f , 'Cl
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Attachment C
Copies of Correspondence
Claim of Beneficial Use for S-27610

L .• - -< •. *- - -
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April 22, 1988

C26204.A0

Water Resources Department
Licenses and Permits Division
3850 Portland RD N.E.
Salem, OR 97310

Licenses and Permits Division:

Subject: City of Brookings—Water Rights

This letter is to request a new water rights ooint of diver¬sion for the City of Brookings.

The City currently has two water rights permits:

1. File #41805, Permit #31293—A 1966 right to with¬
draw 10 cfs from the Chetco River.

2. File #37091, Permit #27610--A 1961 right to with¬
draw 4 cfs from the Chetco River.

The recorded point of diversion locations for these two
permits are not exactly the same, however the Citv has only
one existing intake facility, its location is shown on theenclosed map.

The City’s intention is to abandon their existing intake andconstruct a new intake farther upstream on the Chetco River.The proposed intake location is also indicated on the enclosedmap.

My request for the City is that you would:

a. Examine existing water rights on the Chetco River
to determine if any water users might be injured
by this change or might limit the City’s right to
water

DEC 12 2007
WATER RESOURCES DE
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Water Resources Department
Page 2
April 22, 1988
C26204.A0

Advise me of what further steps need to be takenfor the City to obtain a permit for the new point
of diversion location

We are under some time constraints and would appreciate aresponse as soon as possible. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Paul Berg, P.E.

da/CVC13/026
cc: City of Brookings

RECEIVED
DEC 12 2007
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Water Resources Department
3850PORTLAND ROAD NE,SALEM,OREGON 97310
4, 1988

PHONE
378 - 3739

CH2M Hill
2300 N.W. Walnut Blvd.
P. 0. Box 428
Corvallis, Oregon 97339

Reference files: 37091 and 41805, City of Brookings
37282, Theadore L. Freeman

Attention Paul Berg, P.E.

Dear Mr. Berg

Permits 27610 and 31293 issued to the City of Brookings allow a
diversion of water from Chetco River for the city’s municipal
supply. Permit 27610 describes a point in the NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 33. Permit 31293 describes a diversion point in the
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 34, both in T.40 S., R.13 W. WM. The
permits approved the locations as proposed by the applications.

You advise the city proposes to relocate their diversion to a
point upstream on the Chetco River in the SW 1/4 NE 1/4 of
Section 35.

Both permits have time limits to complete the construction of all
the facilities to use the water. These expire October 1, 1989 and
provides time to make a change in the diversion facilities. As
your letter indicates, this is not the concern.

There are as least two water rights located between the points
on the stream referenced above. Since we have no way of knowing
for sure whether there are users between the actual point in use
and the proposed point, we will contact our watermaster, John
Drolet, before considering your request.

There does appear to be one water right with an older priority
than the city’s newest permit which would be between the points.
It would be possible to divert water belonging to the older right
at the proposed point that would not be possible to divert at the
existing point. If that occurred, an injury could result. The
watermaster can determine if this is a potential problem.

I will attempt to answer your questions as soon as i receive the
watermasters report.

Vestal R. Garner, Manager
Survey/Certificates

CD: John Drolet, Watermaster

DEC 12 2007
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Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE

4, 1988 378 - 3739

John Drolet, Watermaster Dist 19
Coos County Annex Rm 117
290 North Central
Coquille, Oregon 97423

Reference files 37091 and 41805, City of Brookings
37282 Theadore L. Freeman

Dear Johns

The City of Brookings intends to move their point of diversion
from Chetco River upstream one or two miles. Enclosed is a copy
of a letter from Paul Berg of CH2M Hill posing two questions.

I cannot respond to either question without some help from you.
Where is the present point of diversion? Are there any diversions
upstream of the existing point but below the proposed point? Our
records indicate at least one under certificate 34453 issued to
Theadore Freeman.

If the change were to be allowed by the department, would the
change, in your opinion cause harm or injury to existing rights?
The time limits in the city’s permits expire October 1, 1989.

I would like to respond to Mr. Bergs inquiry as soon as possible.
Any help you can give me is most appreciated.

Sincerely;

Vestal R. Garner, Manager
Survey/Certificates

Enclosures!
Letter from CH2M Hili'
Map accompanying letter
letter of May 4 1988 to CH2M Hill

CC: CH2M Hill
; ‘
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310

•: JSk.xS L’tofT

PHONE

May 20, 1988 378 - 3739

CH2M Hill
2300 N.W. Walnut Blvd.
P. Box 428
Corvallis, Oregon 97339

Reference files: 37091 and 41805, City of Brookings

Attention Paul Berg, P.E.

Dear Mr. Berg;

I received a report from John Drolet, Watermaster advising that
the proposed change in point of diversion for the City of
Brookings from the Chetco River likely will not cause harm or
injury to existing water rights.

The requested change is approved. If the new location is
established different than proposed, please provide a new map
and/or description of the new location.

Please remind the city that the construction of the facilities to
make use of the water are to be completed on or before October 1,
1989. If it will not be possible to complete all of the work by
that date, the city should request an extension of the time
limits when it is known the time limit will not be met.

Vestal R. Garner, Manager
Survey/Certificates

CC: John Drolet, Watermaster

LG Leo
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TO:

FROM:

STATE OF OREGON

Vestal R. Garner, Manager
Survey/Certificate Section

John P. Drolet,
District XIX

Watermastery^f

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE:

SUBJECT: C±ty Q:f Brookings, proposed POD change

REF: your 05-04-88 memo

Reference is made to your above memo and the accompanying
material which this office received about a week and a half ago.
After reviewing the material, it is my opinion that if the city's
permits were to be amended to reflect the proposed upstream POD
change, no substantive damage would be done to the single intervening
water user, an irrigation right.

The Department maintains a cooperative streamgauging station six
river miles upstream from the proposed POD. Twenty years of record
for that station indicates that irrigation season flows are generally
well above 100 cfs during an average water year. The extreme minimum
flow recorded during this period was 45 cfs and that flow was
recorded in the month of October which is after the normal irrigation
season. The total of the two city rights and • the intervening
irrigation right is approximately 1/3 Qf the recorded extreme minimum
flow. The greatest damage that can be foreseen in allowing thechange would be that the downstream irrigator may have to lengthen or
deepen his footvalve's sump in order to accommodate the diminishment
of flow if the city exercises its right to the full duty of water
allowed.

The minimum flow date for Chetco River is 1964. The intervening
irrigation right has a 1962 priority date. Therefore, minimum flow
would not be an issue.

If my memory serves me, and it may not in this case, the city's
current POD is in T40S R13W Sec 32 SE SE, 750'N 400'W from the SE
corner of section 32. You will note that my recollection is at odds
with the paints of diversion authorized by both city permits. I will
likely be in that area in about three weeks. If you would like, .Ican get an accurate POD location for you at that time. Let me know.
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JOHN P OROLET
WATERMASTER

NOV 2 0 1997
WATER RESOURCES UEh.

Water Resources Department SALEM 0Rte0W

COOS COUNTY ANNEX, 290 NORTH CENTRAL ST., COQUILLE, OREGON 97422 PHONE 396-3121
EXT. 254

11-1

Lee Lightle. Director file / 41805. pAt = 31^3Brookings Public Works Dept. / janqi J v’fiio
8’3 Elk Drive koSSW J 5-5601Brookings. OR 97415 I ~

Dear Mr . Lightle:
Reference is made to our conversation in City Manager TomWeldon s office this past summer regarding the City's waterrights and water use permits on Chetco River. The matter of

authorized points of diversion was the subject of that
conversation.

The City s two surface water permits were allowed to betransferred upstream to the confluence with N. Fk . Chetco Riverby authority of the Department's certificates manager. VestalGarner, in his May 20. 1 988 letter (copy attached). That wasconfirmed m a recent conversation between the current supervisor
of the water rights section. Dwight French, and the head of thetransfer section. Larry Nunn.

Your attention is also directed to another attached letter:that of Vestal Garner to you. dated April 25. 1990. The items*covered in that letter remain valid today— a formal point ofdiversion transfer is required for the City's 6 cfs 19“2
groundwater right. A list of local CWRE ' s that might assist vouwith the required transfer is enclosed.

Should you have questions regarding any of the above. please
get in t o u c t .

Sincerely.

John P. Drolet
Watermaster, District 19

JPD/dt

At ch : Garner ' s 05-20-88 & 04-25-90 ltrs

C F: Dw i g h t French
Larry H. Nunn
AJC
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ARCHITECTS
ENGINEERS

SURVEYORS
PLANNERS

19 NW 5th AYL
PORTLAND,

OREGON
97209

503-222-1687
FAX 503-222-2754

•nail: hgepdx@teleport.com

Richard D. Noted, RE.
Clay Baumgartner, RE., MSCE

Joseph A. Slack, AJA
Von C. Miller, AIA, PCI

Russ Dodge, PLS

)

March 8, 2000

Watermaster
Coos County Courthouse Annex
290 North Central Street
Coquille, OR 97423

Attention: Mr. John Drolet

Subject: City of Brookings
Water Rights

Dear John:

Thank you for returning my call last week regarding the status of Brookings' water
rights at their current Chetco River intake. This letter is, per your request, a written
summary of the issues that concern the City and for which they would like a written
commentary from your office.

The main concern is water availability at the intake. This can be expressed as three
questions.

1) What is the total permitted capacity (in cfs) at the intake?
2) Is any of the existing permitted capacity at the intake potentially

limited by instream water rights?
3) Are there any restrictions (seasonal or other) on usage of the existing

permitted capacity at the intake?

The City is also concerned about the status of the 6 cfs groundwater right (Permit No.
5601). As we understand it, a formal point of diversion transfer is needed to move it
to the current intake location. Is this all that is required and, if so, is it feasible in any
practical sense for the City to pursue the transfer? Does an upstream transfer
adversely impact junior instream water rights? It seems that such a transfer would
raise the question in a river like the Chetco where anadromous species habitat is a
significant concern.

Please send your comments to my attention. I will forward them to the City. From
our conversation last week, I understand that it may be several weeks before you will
be able to respond to this request. If, in the meantime, you have any questions, please
call me at (503) 222-1687.

Very truly yours,

HGE, Inc., Architects, Engineers, Surveyors & Planners

William M. Pavlich, P.E.

cc: Leo Lytle, City of Brookings
Tom Weldon,City of Brookings
Clay Baumgartner, HGE, Inc.
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File # 41805, pnu #31293

Groundwater (Chetco Basin)

19

MAR 07 ’03 16J00

37091
G-5869

Pmt# 27610
Pmt# 31293
pmt#G-5601

27610
• G-5601

file# 37091
file# 41805
file # G-5869

In response to

OHN P DAOUT
wU£RUAST(R

Wm. M. Pavlich, P.E
HGE, Inc.
19 NW 5th Ave.
Portland, OR 97209
Dear Mr. Pavlich:

DEC 12 2007
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John P. Drolet
JPD/dt . Watertoaster, District
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Water Resources Department-
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Claim of Beneficial Use - Place of Use Map
Permit No. 27610, Application No. 37091

Townships 40 & 41 South, Ranges 13 & 14 West (W.M.)

Legend
® Point of Diversion (POD)

[23 Place of Use (POU)
Z\Z Highways
/\/ Roads

Watercourses

SC Waterbodies

#78185WRE

k Theodore R. Ressler
June 29, 2007

EXPIRES:

Map Information
Projection: Oregon State Plane South Zone

Datum: North American Datum of 1983
Date: Decembers, 2007

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

Data Sources
OWRD, Oregon Geospatial Data Clearinghouse

Notes
Under the provisions of ORS 540.510(3) the City of Brookings

may lawfully provide and use water in locations other than
those described.

POD Legal Description
Point of Diversion
Located 1,290 feet South and 2,415 feet East from the NW comer
of Section 35, Township 40 South, Range 13 West (W.M.)

Scale
1 inch equals 4,000 feet
0 2,000 4,000

Feet

This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the
location of a water right only and it is not intended to provide

legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines.



Claim of Beneficial Use - Point of Diversion Map
Permit No. 27610, Application No. 37091

Township 40 South, Range 13 West (W.M.)

Legend
® Point of Diversion (POD)

Z\/ Roads
Watercourses

M Waterbodies
Theodore R. Ressler

June 29, 2007 A

EXPIRES: 11.-3/ -Zoos

R'9nts>>^
#78185WRE

Map Information
Projection: Oregon State Plane South Zone

Datum: North American Datum of 1983
Date: December 6, 2007

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

Data Sources
OWRD, Oregon Geospatial Data Clearinghouse

Notes
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the

location of a water right only and it is not intended to provide
legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines.

POD Legal Description
Point of Diversion
Located 1,290 feet South and 2,415 feet East from the NW comer
of Section 35, Township 40 South, Range 13 West (W.M.)

Scale
1 inch equals 1,320 feet
0 660 1,320

Feet
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Water Use Reporting http://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wateruse_report/Default.aspx

Water Use Report
Choose an agency: CITY OF BROOKINGS

CITY OF BROOKINGS
JOE INGWERSON
898 ELK DRIVE
BROOKINGS, OR 97415

1 Report ID Facility Associated water rights J
Select 11208 Cert:46860 OR * FERRY CREEK > CHETCO RIVER (40.00S-13.00W-32-SE SE)

Select 11209 Cert:46861 OR * FERRY CR RESERVOIR > FERRY CREEK (40.00S-13.00W-32-NE NE)

Select 11210 Permit:S 27610 * CHETCO RIVER > PACIFIC OCEAN (40.00S-13.00W-33-NE NE)

Permit:S 31293 * CHETCO RIVER > PACIFIC OCEAN (40.00S-13.00W-34-SW SW)

Select 20749 Cert:2078 OR * FERRY CREEK > CHETCO RIVER (0.00-0.00-0- )

Select 20751 Cert:2071 OR * FERRY CREEK > CHETCO RIVER (40.00S-13.00W-32-SE SE)

1234

Water
Year Unit Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr Mav Jun Jul Aug Sep

2006 M 30.37 26.56 26.33 27.11 25.08 27.28 28.24 38.26 37.04 50.31 50.31 44.1

2005
2002 M 32.58 27.69 28.44 27.0 23.91 26.71 28.44 36.85 38.15 43.55 45.42 40.:

2001 M 29.4 23.66 23.31 23.03 21.07 24.59 23.77 33.58 36.83 42.59 44.06 35/

2000 M 42.44 35.8 32.29 24.83 23.34 23.43 24.41 25.94 36.68 41.68 41.0 37.:

1999 G 35597000.0 32415000.0 34708000.0 34751000.0 32199000.0 34960000.0 35789000.0 40223000.0 47335000.0 52588000.0 45931 000.0 46295820

1998 M 37.16 35.1 39.87 37.2 33.3 43.11 36.46 38.65 45.38 50.82 52.88 45.:

1997 G 35102000.0 30831000.0 31193000.0 32268000.0 28663000.0 32010000.0 31970000.0 38948000.0 43368000.0 56314000.0 50168000.0 41338000

1996 M 38.33 33.27 34.48 36.33 33.28 37.1 36.55 39.35 46.5 46.62 50.94 40.'

1995 G 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

1 of2 12/20/2007 10:20 AM



Water Use Reporting http://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wateruse_report/Default.aspx

1994 M 28.96 25.93 26.14 23.92 21.6 24.33 24.0 28.06 33.36 44.56 48.41 33.
1993 M 27.39 22.9 22.92 22.93 20.25 23.61 21.08 25.03 28.79 42.68 38.4 34.:
1992 M 30.89 22.49 21.8 21.03 19.65 21.98 21.61 31.89 37.75 36.33 36.43 30.1
1991 G 24937000.0 19406000.0 23617000.0 22352000.0 19065000.0 21370000.0 21597000.0 25817000.0 31122000.0 37391000.0 31914000.0 29504000
1990 G 27241000.0 20210000.0 20218000.0 19200000.0 17651000.0 20320000.0 20844000.0 26247000.0 24373000.0 32878000.0 31619000.0 25044000
1989 G 24187000.0 24032000.0 22050000.0 21509000.0 20918000.0 21422000.0 22069000.0 23660000.0 28042000.0 30244000.0 30235000.0 25853000
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Gerry Clark

From: Adam Sussman [ASussman@GSIWaterSolutions.com]
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Thursday, December 20, 2007 8:06 AM
Gerry Clark
FRENCH Dwight W

Subject: RE: City of Brookings Permit #27610

Gerry:

The draft certificate looks fine. Thank you.

We look forward to receiving a copy of the final certificate in the mail.

Adam

Original Message
From: Gerry Clark [mailto:clarkge@wrd.state.or.us]
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2007 11:57 AM
To: Adam Sussman
Subject: City of Brookings Permit #27610

Adam,

As we discussed, please find a draft of the certificate we have prepared.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Gerry

Gerry Clark
Water Rights Specialist/Certificates
725 Summer St. NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR 97303

Phone: 503-986-0811
Fax: 503-986-0901

http://www.wrd.state.or.us/

1



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CURRY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415

confirms the right to use the waters of CHETCO RIVER, a tributary of the Pacific Ocean for MUNICIPAL USES.

This right was perfected under Permit 27610. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 14, 1961 . The amount of water to which
this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 4.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERA IT

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Survey Coordinates
40 S 13 W WM 35 NE NW 1290 FEET SOUTH AND 2415 FEET EAST

FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 35

MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Acres

41 S 13 W WM 5 NENE
41 S 1 3 W WM 5 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SWNW \ k
41 S 13 W WM 5 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE SW \ J

41 S 13 W WM 5 NW SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SE

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial re
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Dii
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no ac
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under
application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or s —-

certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate.

Application S-37091.jwg Page 1 of 2 Certificate 83682



MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Acres

41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE NE a

41 S 13 W WM 6 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWNW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NESW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SESE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NE NE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 7 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 7 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SE NE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NESE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SE SE

Water may be applied to lands which are not specifically described above, provided the holder of this right complies with ORS
540.510(3).

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights,
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

Issued

Phillip C. Ward, Director
Water Resources Department

Application S-37091.jwg
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 83682
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Mailing List for Certificate Scheduled Mailing Date:

Application: S-37091

Permit: 27610

Certificate: 83682

Permit/Certificate Holder:

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415

Copies Mailed

by:
(STAFF)

on:
(DATE)

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to:

1. Watermaster District 19, Mitch E. Lewis
2. Data Center (include copy of map)
3. Water Availability
4. Vault
5. File

Other persons to receive copies: (include map):

1. Theodore R. Ressler, CWRE



Claim of Beneficial Use - Place of Use Map
Permit No. 27610, Application No. 37091

Townships 40 & 41 South, Ranges 13 & 14 West (W.M.)

Legend
© Point of Diversion (POD)

^3 Place of Use (POU)
/\/ Highways
Z\Z Roads
< Watercourses

M Waterbodies

^^z^^terRight?^.
#78185WRE6^Z^X

l Theodore R. Ressler
June 29, 2007

EXPIRES: /&3/-ZOC&

Map Information
Projection: Oregon State Plane South Zone

Datum: North American Datum of 1983
Date: Decembers, 2007

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

Data Sources
OWRD, Oregon Geospatial Data Clearinghouse

Notes
Under the provisions of ORS 540.510(3) the City of Brookings

may lawfully provide and use water in locations other than
those described.

POD Legal Description
Point of Diversion
Located 1,290 feet South and 2,415 feet East from the NW comer
of Section 35, Township 40 South, Range 13 West (W.M.)

Scale
1 inch equals 4,000 feet
0 2,000 4,000

Feet

This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the
location of a water right only and it is not intended to provide

legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines.

RECEIVED
DEC 12 20071

Lksi
Water Solutions, Inc

WATEH ^^OURCESDEPT



File
Path:
P:\239-Schwabe
Williamson
Wyatt\003-City
of

Brookings',
Project

.
GIS\Projecl
mxds\COBU
POD_Map.mxd

Claim of Beneficial Use - Point of Diversion Map
Permit No. 27610, Application No. 37091

Township 40 South, Range 13 West (W.M.)

Legend
® Point of Diversion (POD)

Z\Z Roads
Watercourses

M Waterbodies
Theodore R Ressler

June 29, 2007

EXPIRES: 1Z-3/-2008

#78185WRE

Map Information
Projection: Oregon State Plane South Zone

Datum: North American Datum of 1983
Date: Decembers, 2007

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc.

Data Sources
OWRD, Oregon Geospatial Data Clearinghouse

Notes
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the

location of a water right only and it is not intended to provide
legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines.

POD Legal Description
Point of Diversion
Located 1,290 feet South and 2,415 feet East from the NW comer
of Section 35, Township 40 South, Range 13 West (W.M.)

Scale
1 inch equals 1,320 feet
0 660 1,320

Feet

RECEIVED
DEC 12 2007i

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Water Solutions, Inc



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CURRY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RI

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

confirms the right to use the waters of CHETCO RIVER, a tributary of the Pacific Ocean for MUNICIPAL USES.

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415

This right was perfected under Permit 27610. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 14, 1961. The amount of water to which
this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 4.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND *
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion.

The point of diversion is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Survey Coordinates

40 S 13 W WM 35 NE NW 1290 FEET'SOUTH AND 2415 FEET EAST
FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 35

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

Certificate *****Page 1 of 2Application S-37091.jwg

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person with an
application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate.

MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rug Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Acres

41 S 13 W WM 5 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NWNEt/
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW NE <
41 S 13 W WM 5 SENE <
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE NW z
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NW'/
41 S 13 W WM 5 SWNW^ •

41 S 13 W WM 5 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW SWZ
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SW <
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NESE z
41 S 13 W WM 5 NWSE V'



MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec QQ GLot DLC Acres

41 S 13 W WM 5 SWSE W
41 S 13 W WM 5 SESE t/
41 S 13 W WM 6 NENE l/
41 S 13 W WM 6 NWNE^
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWNE
41 S 1 3 W WM 6 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE NW'
41 S 13 W WM 6 NWNW^
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWNW
41 S 1 3 W WM 6 SENW v/
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW SW'
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWSW x
41 S 13 W WM 6 SESW -
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NWSE "
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW SE "
41 S 13 W WM 6 SESE -
41 S 13 W WM 7 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 7 nwne/
41 S 13 W WM 7 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NENW^
41 S 13 W WM 7 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SENE v
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE NW b
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NW z
41 S 13 W WM 8 NESE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SESE L

Water may be applied to lands which are not specifically described above, provided the holder of this right complies with ORS
540.510(3).

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights,
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

Issued

Phillip C. Ward, Director
Water Resources Department

Application S-37091.jwg
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered *****

Page 2 of 2



Mailing List for Certificate Scheduled Mailing Date:

Application: S-37091

Permit: 27610

Certificate: *****

Permit/Certificate Holder:

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415

Copies Mailed

by:
(STAFF)

on:
(DATE)

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to:

1. Watermaster District 19, Mitch E. Lewis
2. Data Center (include copy of map)
3. Water Availability
4. Vault
5. File

Other persons to receive copies: (include map):

1. Theodore R. Ressler, CWRE



Rw. Vcv

Permit No. .27E1D.

•APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

To Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon
I, Brookinga Water Company by KUner Bankus, owner

(Name of applicant)

oj Brookings
(tbllini a4dn<i>> ” ’

State of — do hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the

following described public waters of the State erf Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS:

If the applicant is a corporation, give date and place of incorporation

1. The source of the proposed appropriation is
(Nam* of stream)

.. a tributary of .Ocean

2. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is ^».9.
cubic feet per second

(If water is to be used from more than one source, Rive quantity from each)

**3. The use to which the water is to be applied is ...„^^clj«Q. Pwjweee
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

4. The point of diversion is located ft and ft from the .....
KN. ors.) a.orW.I

corner of
(Section or subdivision)

N..76® . W, 1^7 Ft. the K

(If preferable, give distance and bearing to section corner)

(If there is more thrn one point of diversion, each must be described. Use separate she* if necessary)

being within the of Sec $3 ,Tp. .?•?„.?. ,
(Give smallest legal subdivision) (N. or S.)

R i?...? , W. M., in the county of
<1. orW.)

5. The to be ? ...3/4 .“dlee
(Main ditch, canal or pipe line) (Mlles or feet)

in length, terminating in the .9^7.. ?^O?^P88 of Sec. ,Tp ,
(Smallest legal subdivision) (N. or S.)

R .U. , W. M.. the proposed location being shown throughout on the accompanying map.
(I. or W.)

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS
Diversion Works—

6. (a) Height of dam feet, length on top feet, length at bottom

feet; material to be used and character of construction
(Loose rock, concrete, masonry,

rock and brush, timber crib, etc., wasteway over or around dam)

(b) Description of headgate
(Timber, concrete, etc., number and size of openings)

(c) If water is to be pumped give general description Y®2^®^..t^^ne..pu|up driven by
(Size and type of pump)

a 50 H. P. Electric Motor
(Size and type of engine or motor to be used, total head water is to be lifted, etc.)

•A different form of application is provided where storage works are contemplated.

••Application for permits to appropriate water for the generation of electricity, with the exception of municipalities, must j>e made to the



headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) feet; width on bottom

feet; depth of water feet; grade feet fall per one
thousand feet.

(b) At miles from headgate: width on top (at water line)

feet; width on bottom feet; depth of water feet;

grade feet fall per one thousand feet.

(c) Length of pipe, .13».QQQ ft size at intake, 12 in.; size at 9»0Q0 ft.

from intake ... IO in.; size at place of use IQ in.; difference in elevation between

intake and place of use ft. Is grade uniform? Estimated capacity,

sec. ft.

(a) Character of soil

(b) Kind of crops raised
Power or Mining Purposes—

9. (a) Total amount of power to be developed theoretical horsepower.

(b) Quantity of water to be used for power sec. ft.

(c) Total fall to be utilized feet
(Head)

(d) The nature of the works by means of which the power is to be developed

(e) Such works to be located in of sec
(Legal subdivision) " *

Tp ,R ,W.M.
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

(f) Is water to be returned to any stream?
(Yes or No)

(g) If so, name stream and locate point of return

- > Sec- — >TP ,R W. M.(Na. N. or S.) (Ko. E. or W l

(h) The use to which power is to be applied is

(i) The nature of the mines to be served ’



27610Municipal or Domestic Supply—
10. (a) To supply the city of ...SrpoldjngBjOrogjtm.

County, having a present population of .....?j»580

in 1975..
(b) If for domestic use state number of families to be supplied

.(Answer questions 11, 11, 11, and 14 In all cases)

1 1. Estimated cost of proposed works, $..85>.QQQ,

12.

13.

The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ..October.1st, 196414.

Wfcter

Ap_plicatt9n.No<.3Q16S,...>d&ob..i.3...beAng..qaaceleddue ..to
..proJect .wlthin

ss.

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying

maps and data, and return the same for

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the State Engineer, with correc¬

tions on or before , 19

WITNESS my hand this day of ., IS

STATE OF OREGON,

County of Marion,

curry
(Name of)

Construction work will begin on or before Started.

and an estimated population of 4»5Q0

Construction work will be completed on or before October let,...1963

Owner
Remarks: This apjJicatiQn.i3 bein&..&led^ of Pe^t No. 24160



County of Marion, )

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS and the following limitations and conditions:

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use

and shall not exceed ^‘.9. cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the

stream, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from -9^®.^®°..??:.T?£ _

The use to which this water is to be applied is . ®®4.®Al?A

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to of one cubic foot per

second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

The priority date of this permit is ..
Actual construction work shall begin on or before 0®^®^?..?®»...?:?$?. and shall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 .63.
Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19.~7....

WITNESS my hand this day of ,19^ .

State
Printing
98137



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CURRY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415

confirms the right to use the waters of CHETCO RIVER, a tributary of the Pacific Ocean for MUNICIPAL USES.

This right was perfected under Permit 27610. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER 14, 1961. The amount of water to which
this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 4.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion.

The point of diversion is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Survey Coordinates

40 S 13 W WM 35 NE NW 1290 FEET SOUTH AND 2415 FEET EAST
FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 35

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Acres

41 S 13 W WM 5 NE NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW NE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SWNW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NESW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 5 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 NW SE
41 S 13 W WM 5 SW SE

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person with an
application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate.

Application S-37091.jwg Page 1 of 2 Certificate 83682



MUNICIPAL USES
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Acres

41 S 13 W WM 5 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE NE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWNW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NWSW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SWSW
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE SW
41 S 13 W WM 6 NE SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 NWSE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SW SE
41 S 13 W WM 6 SE SE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NE NE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 7 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 7 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 7 SENW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NENE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SWNE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SENE
41 S 13 W WM 8 NE NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NW NW
41 S 13 W WM 8 NESE
41 S 13 W WM 8 SE SE

Water may be applied to lands which are not specifically described above, provided the holder of this right complies with ORS
540.510(3).

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights,
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows.

Issued

Phil ector
Wa/er Resources Department

Application S-37091.jwg
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 83682

Page 2 of 2



CWRE Claims of Beneficial Use Intake Form
CWRE: Theodore R. Ressler
“A” DATE: OCTOBER 26, 1962
“B” DATE: OCTOBER 1, 19.63 2
“C” DATE: EXTENDED TO OCTOBER 1, 1999J
NOTE: REPLACES COBU OF MAY 2004

Application # S-37091
Permit #27610
Transfer # N/A

Date 12/14/2007
Reviewer J W GAINEY

Map Review: 2 MAPS: POD AND POU
YES Map on mylar/polyester film (OAR 690-014-0170(1) & 310-0050(l)(b)
YES Application & permit #; or transfer # (OAR 690-014-0100(1)
YES Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5)
YES North arrow (OAR 690-310-0050(2)(c)
YES CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014 & 310-0050)
YES Appropriate scale (1" = 1320', 1" = 400', or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map) (014 & 310)
YES Township, range, section, and tax lot numbers (OAR 690-310-0050(4)

COMMENT: NO TAX LOTS - MUNI USE - NOT REQUIRED
CEA Source illustrated if surface water (OAR 690-014-0170(3)

Report Review:

/ COMMENT: POD shown is not from river but from the location of the caisson.
vjjr £TA Point(s) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated) (OAR 690-014(4) & 690-310-0050)

U7 COMMENT: POD shown is not from river but from the location of the caisson.
V ~ PEA Point(s) of diversion or appropriation (coordinates)(OAR 690-014(4) & 690-310-0050)V \ _ / COMMENT: POD shown is not from river but from the location of the caisson.

A_Conveyance structures illustrated (pump, pipelines, ditches, etc.) (OAR 690-310-0050)
COMMENT: No illustration of conveyance structures from POD to treatment plant.

N/A_Description of the location, in relation to the point of diversion or appropriation, of any fish screens, by-pass devices,
and measuring devices required (OAR 690-014(4)

YES Place of use (1/4 1/4, or projected 1/4 1/4 lines within DLCs, or Gov Lots; if irrigation, # of acres in each subdivision; if
for domestic or human consumption, location of dwelling or spigot) (OAR 690-310-0050, 690-014, 690-380-6010)

YES On form or format provided by the Department (OAR 690-014-0100(1)
YES Application & permit #; or transfer # (OAR 690-014)
YES Ownership information (OAR 690-014)
YES Date of survey (OAR 690-014)
YES Person interviewed (OAR 690-014)
YES County (OAR 690-014)
YES Tax lot information (OAR 690-014) FOR LOCATION OF COLLECTOR
YES Description of conveyances system (from POD to POU) (OAR 690-014-0100)
YBS,Source(s) of water (OAR 690-014-0100)
CLAJPoint of diversion/appropriation location (OAR 690-014-0100)
.—s' COMMENT: POD information is not from river but from the location of the caisson.
YES Use, period of use, and rate for use (OAR 690-014-0100)
YES Place of use location (OAR 690-014-0100)
YES Type of use (OAR 690-014-0100)
YES Extent of use (OAR 690-014-0100)
N/A Rate and Duty (OAR 690-014-0100)
YES Diversion rate for each use (OAR 690-014-0100)
YES Diversion works description (pump make, serial model, capacity, and description) (OAR 690-014-0100)
YES System capacity (OAR 690-014-0100)

YES Calculated capacity of system (required)
N/A Measured amount of use (optional)

N/A Permit/Transfer Final Order Conditions (OAR 690-014-0100)
YES Time limits
N/A Initial water level measurements
N/A Annual static water level measurements

Measurement, recording, and reporting
N/A Meter/measuring device
N/A Water use reporting

N/A Fish screening and/or by-pass
N/A Pump test (ground water)
N/A Other conditions

YES CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014-0100)
YES Signature(s) of permittee of transfer holder (OAR 690-014-0100)

DEF = deficient
N/A = Not Applicable
CLA=Needs further clarification, see COMMENT under the appropriate item
NOTE: This checklist is not to be assumed that all the elements of the permit or order have been satisfied.



Memorandum
Date: July 9, 2003

To: Appl#S-37091 (Permit #S-27610) and Appl #S-41805 (Permit #S-31293)

From: Lisa Juul, Permit Extension Review

Subject: Clarification of Extension of Time Requests

Today, I spoke with Mr. Leo Lightle of the City of Brookings concerning two extension
of time applications for Permits &S-27610 and #S-31293. Mr. Lightle provided the
following information:

1. The extension of time application for Permit &S-27610 requests that the
time in which to accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent
under the terms of the permit be extended to October 1, 2025. Upon
discussing this with Mr. Lightle, he stated that the extension of time
application for Permit #S-27610 should be amended as follows:

The extension for Permit #S-27160 is being requested to extend:
the time in which to complete construction of the water system
from October 1, 1999, to October 1, 2025, A/VD the time in which
to accomplish full beneficial use of water from October 1, 1999 to
October 1, 2025.

2. How does industrial/commercial water demands affect the City’s overall
demands for water?

Answer: The current industrial/commercial water demands are the
same as what was reported for the period October 1998
through September 1999 in the “Water System Master Plan
and Water Conservation Management Plan - April 2000"
found on Page 3-2. The City has not seen an increase for
industrial/commercial water demands since that period.
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CITY OF BROOKINGS

P.01/03

Community Development Department

FACSIMILE COVER LETTER

Attention : Lisa Juhl

Date: July 25,2003

To: Lisa Juhl

Fax number; (503) 378 - 6203

JUL 2 5 2003 J j
j

ATER RESOURCES DEPT

Subject: Additional information for Permit ; S-27610 and Permit S-31293

There are: 3 page(s), including this cover letter.

If there is trouble in reception of this document' please advise sender.

898 Ulk Drive
Brookings, OR 97415
www.brookrngs.or.U3

Phone: (541)469-2163
Eax: (54 1 ) 469-3650

America's
WHdRiyers

roast
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And average rate for the ^ighe^month?^ day Water deman^

21.5 hours per day, 2.75 cfs or 1.78 mgd

2' Hoyv many ^0Urs Per ^ay is water pUmped to meet peak day water demands?
24 hours per day, average flow 1400 gpm

nSW27a610?he ^mpUshei ,o dale under

2.1 cfs

13*1293 nU unier Perm„

3.1 cfs

include the following:

Rosichelli Subdivision
Hewitt RV Park
Oceanside Estates SubdivisionMemory Lane Water Improvements
Harris Beach Estates SubdivisionCushing Court Water Improvements
Kmun Subdivision Water Improvements
Azalea Reach Subdivision
East Mar Vista Lane Water
Garman Subdivision
Gossard Subdivision
West Mar Vista Lane Water
Waterline on Mill Beach Road

School Dist. 17 Water ExtensionsChetco Point Terrace SubdivisionSpindrift Subdivision
Old County Road Improvements
West Cliff Subdivision
Oakwood Subdivision
Vista Ridge Subdivision
Walton Subdivision

Oceanside Estates II SubdivisionSeacrest PUD
Oak and Pine Water Improvements
Pelicans Perch Subdivision
Kimm Subdivision^ & RansomKimm Subdivision-Rush & 4* St.Lumber View Drive
East Ocean Drive Ext.-OceansideEstates II
Pioneer Road Water Improvements
Bruce Bros. Subdivision
Spruce St. Improvements
Airport Road Water
Meadow Woods Subdivision-
Phase II
Park View Estates SubdivisionSunshine Partition
Buena Vista Loop Project
Garcia Subdivision
Andruss Subdivision
Terravita Subdivision
Welch Subdivision
Lilybrooke Subdivision
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CITY OF BROOKINGS
WATER'SEWER SERVICE PRICES

Service Deposit Fees;
Owner - Single Family Home or Single Business $45.00 Service dep

Renter - Single Family Home or Single Business
if property is owned by another party $60.00 Service dep

Owner - Multi-Family (Duplex, Apts.)PER UNIT $45.00 Service dep

Inside City Limits:

Residential Single Family:
Water Bond. $5.25
Waler $5.00 + .60 per 100 cubic feet of usage

Multi-Family:
Water Bond $5.25 per unit
Water $5.00 + .60 per 100 cubic feet of usage

Outside City Limits (do sewer):

Residential Single Family:
Water Bond $5.25
Water $10.00 + .60 per 100 cubic feet of usage

Multi-Family:
Water Bond $5.25 per unit
Water $10.00 + .60 per 100 cubic feet of usage

Commercial Accounts:

Inside City Limits:
Water Bond $5.25 per each unit on same meterWater $5.00 + .60 per 100 cu. ft.

Outside City Limits:
Water Bond $5.25 per each unit on same meterWater $10.00 + $.90 per 100 cu. ft. of usage

E GEISEIn\

JUL 15 20®
i i

WATER RESOURCES DEPT



Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Division

Application for Extension of Time

In the Matter of the Application )
for an Extension of Time for )
Permit #S-27610, Water Right )
Application #S-37091 )
(City of Brookings) )

PROPOSED FINAL ORDER

Permit Information

Application File #S-37091 / Permit #S-27610
Basin: #17 - South Coast Basin / Watermaster District: #19

Date of Priority: September 14, 1961

Authorized Use of Water
Source of Water: Chetco River, a tributary of the Pacific Ocean
Purpose or Use: Municipal Use
Maximum Rate: 4.0 cubic foot per second (cfs)

This Extension of Time request is being processed in accordance
with Oregon Administrative Rule Chapter 690, Division 315.

Please read this Proposed Final Order in its entirety as it contains
additional conditions not included in the original permit.

This Proposed Final Order applies only to Permit #S-27610, water right Application
#S-37091. A copy of Permit #S-27610 is enclosed as Attachment 1.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #S-27610 Page 1 of 12



Summary of Proposed Final Order for Extension of Time

The Department proposes to:

• grant the extension for complete construction of the water system from
October 1, 1999, to October 1, 2025;

• grant the extension for complete application of water from October 1, 1999,
to October 1, 2025; and

• make the extensions subject to certain conditions as set forth below.

AUTHORITY

1. ORS 537.230(2) provides in pertinent part that the Water Resources
Department shall, for good cause shown, order an extension of time within
which irrigation or other works shall be completed or the right perfected. In
determining the extension, the Department shall give due weight to the
considerations described under ORS 539.010(5).

2. OAR 690-315-0080 provides in pertinent part that the Water Resources
Department shall make findings to determine if an extension of time for
municipal and/or quasi-municipal water use permit holders may be approved
to complete construction and/or apply water to full beneficial use.

3. OAR 690-315-0090(3) allows the Department, under certain circumstances,
to condition an extension of time for municipal and/or quasi-municipal water
use permit holders to provide that diversion of water beyond the maximum
rate diverted under the permit or previous extension(s) shall only be
authorized upon issuance of a final order approving a Water Management
and Conservation Plan under OAR Chapter 690, Division 86.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

4. Permit #S-27610 was granted by the Water Resources Department
(Department) on October 26, 1961. The permit authorizes the use of up to
4.0 cfs of water from the Chetco River, a tributary of the Pacific Ocean, for
municipal purposes. It specified that construction of the water development
project should be completed by October 1, 1963, and that complete
application of water was to be made on or before October 1, 1964.

5. Nine prior extensions have been granted for Permit #S-27610. The most
recent extension request resulted in the construction and completion dates
being extended to October 1, 1999.

6. Due to ongoing permit extension rulemaking, the Department placed all
pending municipal and quasi-municipal permit extension of time requests on
hold and did not require municipal and quasi-municipal water use permit
holders to submit an extension application until the new rules were adopted.

7. Municipal and quasi-municipal water use permit extension rules were adopted
by the Water Resources Commission and became effective on November 1,
2002 (OAR 690-315-0070 through 690-315-0100).

8. The permit holder submitted an "Application for Extension of Time" to the
Department on February 25, 2003, requesting the time in which to
accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent under the terms of
Permit #S-27610 be extended from October 1, 1999, to October 1, 2025.

9. Notification of the City of Brookings' extension of time request for Permit
#S-27610 was published on the Department's Public Notice dated March 4,
2003. No public comment on the extension application was received.

10. On July 9, 2003, the City of Brookings amended their extension of time
request for Permit #S-27610. The permit holder requested that both the
time in which to complete construction of the water system and to complete
beneficial use of water to the full extent under the terms of Permit #S-27610
be extended to October 1, 2025.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #S-27610 Page 3 of 12



Review Criteria for Municipal and Quasi-Municipal Water Use Permits [OAR 690-315-0080(1)1

The time limits to complete construction and/or apply water to full beneficial use
may be extended if the Department finds that the permit holder has met the
requirements set forth under OAR 690-315-0080(1).

Complete Extension of Time Application [OAR 690-315-0080(1)(a)l

11. The Department received a completed extension of time application and the
statutory fee specified in ORS 536.050 from the permit holder.

Start of Construction [OAR 690-315-0080(1)(b)(

12. Permits held by municipal corporations for municipal uses or purposes are not
subject to the requirement to begin actual construction work within one year
from the date of approval of the application.1

Duration of Extension [ORS 539.010(5), OAR 690-315-0080(1)(c)(d)l

Under OAR 690-315-0080(1)(c)(d), the Department shall find that the time
requested is reasonable and the applicant can complete the project within the time
requested.

13. The remaining work to be accomplished under Permit #S-27610 consists of
complete construction of the system and complete application of water to
beneficial use.

14. As of February 25, 2003, the permit holder has diverted 2.1 cfs of the 4.0
cfs of water allowed under Permit #S-27610 for municipal purposes.

15. Since the issuance of Permit #S-27610, the population of Brookings has
grown from approximately 2,720 in 1970 to 7,350 in 2003. Based upon
their past growth rate, the City of Brookings projects a population increase,
on average, of 3.0 percent per year over the next twenty-two years.

16. According to the City's April 2000 Water System Master Plan (Section 3,
page 3-7), the City expects commercial and industrial growth to be similar
and proportionate to their residential growth.

ORS 537.230(1)
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17. In addition to the 4.0 cfs of water allowed under Permit #S-27610, the City
of Brookings holds Certificate #64614 for 6.0 cfs of water from a well in the
Chetco River Basin, Certificate #46860 for the storage of 167.4 acre-feet
(AF) of water from Ferry Creek, a tributary of Chetco River, Certificate
#46861 for the use of 167.4 AF of stored water under Certificate #46860,
Certificate #20734 for 0.53 cfs of water from Ransom Creek, a tributary of
Pacific Ocean, Certificate #4953 for 2.5 cfs of water from Joe Hall Creek, a
tributary of Chetco River, and Permit #S-31293 for 10.0 cfs of water from
the Chetco River.

These water rights and permits total 23.03 cfs of live flow water and the
storage and use of 167.4 AF of water. Brookings has not yet made
beneficial use of 1.9 cfs of water under Permit #S-27610 and 6.9 cfs of
water under Permit #S-31293.

18. The City of Brookings relies almost exclusively upon their Chetco River water
right permits (#S-27610 and #S-31293) as its main source of reliable water
supply. According to the City, the water rights on Ransom Creek (Certificate
#20734) and Joe Hall Creek (Certificate #4953) are not reliable due to low
summer streamflows and lack of facilities to treat the water. The water
rights from Ferry Creek (Certificates #46860 and #46861) cannot be relied
upon due to the poor water quality associated with the creek. The ground
water right evidenced by Certificate #64614 is not reliable because of its
distance from the City's water treatment plant and the uncertainty that the
water right could be transferred upstream to the existing treatment plant.

19. Based on a growth projection of 3.0 percent per year, full development of
the remaining portion of Permit #S-27610 could occur by the year 2025.

20. Given the amount of development left to occur, the City's projected annual
growth rate and associated projected demands for water, and considering
the reliability of the other water rights held by the City, the permittee's
request to have until October 1, 2025, to complete construction of the water
system and to complete the application of water to beneficial use under the
terms of Permit #S-27610 is reasonable.

Good Cause [ORS 539.010(5), OAR 690-315-0080(1)(e) and (2)1

The Department's determination of good cause shall consider the requirements set
forth under OAR 690-315-0080(2).

Proposed Final Order: Permit #S-27610 Page 5 of 12



Reasonable Diligence and Good Faith of the Appropriator fOffS 537.230(1), ORS 539.010(5),
OAR 690-315-0080(2)(a)(c) and (3)1

Reasonable diligence and good faith of the appropriator during the permit period
constitutes a continuing test of whether and under what conditions to grant an
extension, in determining the reasonable diligence and good faith of a municipal or
quasi-municipal water use permit holder, the Department shall consider activities
associated with the development of the right including, but not limited to, the items
set forth under OAR 690-315-0080(3).

21. Prior to October 1, 1999, the following had occurred: the City of Brookings
had constructed a new water treatment facility, installed water distribution
lines, constructed pump stations, installed pumps, constructed a 200,000
gallon water reservoir, constructed a 1,500,000 gallon water reservoir,
installed several water storage tanks, completed construction of a new
Ranney-type intake structure, installed a meter, periodically performed
distribution system improvements and upgraded the capacity of the water
filtration plant.

22. As of February 25, 2003, the permit holder has invested 100 percent of the
total projected cost for complete development of this project, being an
approximate total of $20,000,000. No additional investment is anticipated
for the completion of this project.

23. Since the issuance of Permit #S-27610 on October 26, 1961, approximately
2.1 cfs of water has been diverted from the Chetco River for beneficial
municipal purposes under the terms of the permit.

Financial Investment and Cost to Appropriate and Apply Water to a Beneficial
Purpose [ORS 539.010(5), OAR 690-315-0080(2)(b)l

24. As of February 25, 2003, the permit holder has invested an approximate
total of $20,000,000 into the project, consisting of construction of a new
water treatment facility, installation of water distribution lines, construction
of pump stations, installation of pumps, construction of a 200,000 gallon
water reservoir, construction of a 1,500,000 gallon water reservoir,
installation of several water storage tanks, construction of a new Ranney-
type intake structure, installation of a meter, periodic improvements made to
the distribution system and capacity upgrades to the water filtration plant.
No additional investment is anticipated for the completion of this project.
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The Market and Present Demands for Water [OAR 690-315-0080(2)(d)l

25. As described in findings #14 through #18 above, the City must rely almost
exclusively on its water right permits from the Chetco River.

26. The City projects a population increase, on average, of 3.0 percent per year
over the next twenty-two years and according to their April 2000 Water
System Master Plan (Section 3, page 3-7), the City expects commercial and
industrial growth to be similar and proportionate to their residential growth.

27. Given the City's current water supply situation and current and expected
demands, there is a market and present demand for the water to be supplied
under Permit #S-27610.

Fair Return Upon Investment [ORS 539.010(5), OAR 690-315-0080(2)(e)J

28. Use and income from the permitted water development project already
results in reasonable returns upon the investment made to date, as
demonstrated by the City's schedule of rates established for water service.

Other Governmental Requirements [ORS 537.230(2), OAR 690-315-0080(2)(f)l

29. Delay in the development of this project was not caused by any other
governmental requirements.

Events which Delayed Development under the Permit [oar 690-3i5-0080(2)(g)

30. Delay of development under Permit #S-27610 was due, in part, to the size
and scope of the municipal water system, which was designed to be phased
in over a period of years.

Conclusions of Law

1. The applicant is entitled to apply for an extension of time to complete
construction and/or completely apply water to the full beneficial use pursuant
to ORS 537.230.
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2. The applicant has submitted a complete extension application form and the
fee specified under ORS 536.050(1)(k), as required by OAR 690-315-
0080(1)(a).

3. Pursuant to ORS 537.230(1), the permit holder is not required to
demonstrate that actual construction of the project began within one year of
the date of issuance of the permit, as required by OAR 690-315-0080(1)(b).

4. The time requested to complete construction and apply water to full
beneficial use is reasonable, as required by OAR 690-315-0080(1)(c).

5. Completion of construction and full application of water to beneficial use can
be completed by October 1, 20252, [OAR 690-315-0080(1)(d)].

6. After considering the reasonable diligence and good faith of the appropriator,
the financial investment made, the market and present demands for water,
the fair return upon the investment, the requirements of other governmental
agencies and uncontrollable events which delayed development under the
permit, the Department has determined that the applicant has shown good
cause for an extension to complete construction and complete application of
water to full beneficial use pursuant to OAR 690-315-0080(1)(e).

7. In accordance with OAR 690-315-0090(3), the Department has established,
as specified under Item #1 of the "Conditions" section of this Proposed Final
Order for an Extension of Time, that the diversion of water beyond 2.1 cfs
under Permit #S-27610 shall only be authorized upon issuance of a final
order approving a Water Management and Conservation Plan under OAR
Chapter 690, Division 86. The required Water Management and
Conservation Plan shall be submitted to the Department within 3 years from
the date this extension is final.

For permits applied for or received on or before July 9, 1987, upon complete
development of the permit, you must notify the Department that the work has been
completed and either: (1) Hire a water right examiner certified under ORS 537.798
to conduct a survey, the original to be submitted as required by the Water Resources
Department, for issuance of a water right certificate; or (2) Continue to appropriate
water under the water right permit until the Water Resources Department conducts a
survey and issues a water right certificate under ORS 537.250 or 537.625.
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Proposed Order

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Department
proposes to issue an order to:

Extend the time for complete construction of the water system under Permit
#S-27610 from October 1, 1999, to October 1, 2025; and

Extend the time for complete application of water to beneficial use under
Permit #S-27610 from October 1, 1999, to October 1, 2025.

Subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS

1. Development Limitations
Diversion of water beyond 2.1 cfs under Permit #S-27610 shall only be
authorized upon issuance of a final order approving a Water Management
and Conservation Plan under OAR Chapter 690, Division 86. The required
Water Management and Conservation Plan shall be submitted to the
Department within 3 years from the date this extension is final.

DATED: August 19, 2003
If you have any questions,
please check the information
box on the last page for the
appropriate names and
phone numbers.

Proposed Final Order Hearing Rights

1. Under the provisions of OAR 690-315-0100(1) and 690-315-0060, the
applicant or any other person adversely affected or aggrieved by the
proposed final order may request a contested case hearing on the proposed
final order. Your request for contested case hearing must be in writing and
must be received by the Water Resources Department no later than Friday,
October 3, 2003. being 45 days from the date of publication of the proposed
final order in the Department's weekly public notice.
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2. A written request for contested case hearing shall include:
a. The name, address and telephone number of the petitioner;
b. A description of the petitioner's interest in the final order and if the

protestant claims to represent the public interest, a precise statement
of the public interest represented;

c. A detailed description of how the action proposed in the final order
would adversely affect or aggrieve the petitioner's interest;

d. A detailed description of how the final order is in error or deficient and
how to correct the alleged error or deficiency;

e. Any citation of legal authority supporting the petitioner, if known;
f. Proof of service of the petition upon the water right permit holder, if

petitioner is other than the water right permit holder; and
g. The protest fee required under ORS 536.050.

3. Within 60 days after the close of the period for requesting a contested case
hearing, the Director shall:
a. Issue a final order on the extension request; or
b. Schedule a contested case hearing if a request for contested case

hearing has been submitted, and:
A. Upon review of the issues, the Director finds there are

significant disputes related to the proposed agency action; or
B. The applicant submitted a timely request for a contested case

hearing.

If you have other questions about the Department, or any of its programs, please
contact our Water Rights Information Group at (503) 387-8455, extension 201.
Address all other correspondence to:

Water Rights Section
Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4172
Fax #: (503) 378-2496

Proposed Final Order: Permit #S-27610 Page 10 of 12



This document was prepared by Lisa J. Juul. If you have any questions about
any of the statements contained in this document, I am most likely the best
person to answer your questions. You may contact me by telephone at (503)
378-8455, extension 272.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed
a protest and want to know the status, please contact Renee Moulon. Her
extension number is 239.

If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs,
please contact our Water Rights Information Group at extension 201.
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Mailing List for Extension PFO Copies

Application #S-37091 PFO Date: August 19, 2003
Permit #S-27610

Original mailed to:

Applicant: City of Brookings
Attn: Leo Lightle
898 Elk Drive
Brookings, OR 97415

For Extension PFO's - Copies sent to:

1. WRD - Appl. File #S-37091/ Permit #S-27610

2. WRD - Watermaster District: #19 - Mitch Lewis, Coquille

3. WRD - Regional Manager: SWR - Grants Pass

4. WRD - Doug Parrow, Salem

5. ODFW - Dist #0 - Todd Confer, Gold Beach

6. DEQ - West Region - John Blanchard, Medford

Other interested parties:

7. NONE

CASEWORKER: LJJ
S:\groups\wr\extensions\P F O\Work_315 rules\s37091.wpd
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Basin
15
Vol

Abstract of Permit No. 27'10

Name

Address

Source of water supply

Use

Point of diversion

Number of acres

Application No. 37091 Certificate No.
^SIGNEDBRCOFWS WAT!?? CWlJIX, by ilsser B« kus, Owner

Brooking., Oregon. 9 3 e><
Chetco ’Iver, trfb. Pacific Ocean

Municipal

f. 76* 54* 1637 ft. Tron the SW cor. of the rec.
34; VeinE within tte Sec. 33, T. 40 So R. 13 K.,
F.m», tn the county of Curry

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE

Twp. Range Sec. NE14 NWu sw>4 SEU
NE1/4 nw*/4 SW‘/4 sev4 ne»/4 nwv4 sw% SEV4 NE& NWy4 swy4 SE>/4 NE>/4 NW>A swy4 sey4

41 3 13 V 5 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

6 X X X X X X I X X X 1 X X X

7 x X x X X X 1 X X X X x 1 X X X

8 I X X x X X I X x x X X X X X 1

Priority date September 14, 1961
Amount of water /..0 c.f.a., at the point of diversion
Time limit to begin construction

Time limit to complete construction

Time limit to completely apply water

October 26, 1962

10/1/63 extended to i extended to

extended to extended to

Remarks:



Application # S~ S7C8 I / Permit # S-

Route Slip Extension of Time
per Division 315 Rules... (Extensions received on July 1, 2001 or after)

If Extension Appi complete and $100 fee submitted, route to...
Jonnine Fuss...

Initial 30-day Public Notice:

Update Extension Database:

Files back to filing cabinets:

At the dose of the Initial 30-day Comment Period...
Lisa Juul...

Pull files for Ext PFO review:

Extension PFO completed:

Once Extension PFO signed by Dwight French...
Jonnine Fuss...

Prepare Ext PFO for mailing to applicant:

Mail to those who commented and paid copy fee:

Include Ext PFO on weekly Public Notice:

Within 60 days after the dose of the 45-day PFO Protest Period...
(PFO Protest Period ends 45 days from PFO sign date)...

Lisa Juul...
Issue an Extension FO:

S:\groups\wr\extensions\extension_forms and templates\route slip per div 315 rules.wpd



Permittee's Name:

Section

Stream Basin: County:

***|f "No" has certified request for the new extension form been sent?

Extension PFO

Date Permit was issued:

B Date: Original "C" Date:

Conditions of Permit:

Has the applicant completely filled out the updated Extension Application forrn?

Io )
^completed???)

Municipal or Quasi-Municipal
EXTENSION REVIEW CHECKLIST for PFO... per Div. 315 Rules

Shortcomings of Extension Request based upon review of updated extension form Yes.
***(NOTE: Any missing sion information that

I Permit #: S- ^7^10

Request Number (...1st 2nd, 3rd ): /D^
Last Authorized "C" Date:

Proposed C Date:



12. Amount Invested to date: Estimated Total Cost:

(***Estimated Remaining Cost:

/ ' ’ > ' C I
_y_13. The water project development made to date has been accomplished in accordance with the terms and conditions contained

in the permit. No * * *lf "No". What permit terms and/or conditions have not been met?

_ZJ4. Work on the water development project completed to date includes:
0 fHckX = 2.i IYwaS
& V ° s4cxkLeA

O CtYVsW, CL 2CC\OCC <y-AlGA
_k_15. The work remaining to be completed consists of: _ '

_^16. Progress in perfecting the permit is being held up by:

4*
17. Has the applicant pursued perfection of the right in good faith and with reasonable diligence? 'es I No

Determination of the market and the present demand foi

record, can the Department make a finding of "Good Cause" to approve the extension request?

Good Cause" can be found. -♦ Approval of Extension Request

r water oi^ power to be supplied:

No ... "Good Cause" cannot be found. -♦ Denial of Extension Request

.20. Conditions to be included on Extension PFO:



Zc>^ —
^^rn^S-^^aC*
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l\
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SECTION 6
WATER SUPPLY AND RAW WATER TRANSMISSION

6.1 GENERAL

The water source, water supply system, and transmission piping between the water source and
filtration plant, are integral components of the overall water treatment system and must be
evaluated.

6.2 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

A hydraulic schematic is included as Figure 6-1. Elevations of the water intake, filtration plant,
and water tank are necessary to determine pumping and valving requirements.

6.3 WATER RIGHTS
।yy

Surface water rights are summarized in Table 6-1. .

Table 6-1 City of Brookings Water Rights

Source Priority Date Quantity (cfs) Quantity (gpd)
S- 27^'08 Chetco River 1961

/
4.00 2,590,000

1966 10.00 6,460,000 ^■^^$-51293
4- 1972 6.00 3,880,000

Subtotal 20.00 12,930,000

Ferry Creek 1913 HF 3.00 1,940,000

VeSeY
1966 0.23 150,000_

Subtotal 3.23 2,090,000 A-o^zo s

Joe Hall Creek 1920 2.50 1,620,000

Ransom Creek 1948
C.53

0.34 340,000 4-0-4 20734 O.5?
— Total — 26.26 17,000,000

1

Brookings also has three water rights for storage in Ferry Creek, totaling 55 million gallons.
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Water Rights Information Query Results

| Name Application Permit Certificate Decree Claim Transfer Status
CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DRIVE
BROOKINGS OR 97415
(details)

G5869 G5601 64614
VkA -

foe

"cVx Aco tC
NC

- 1 c VxkV’-o

CITY OF BROOKINGS
BOXC
BROOKINGS OR 97415
(details)

R41870 R4720 46860 ^.4 of T
Ocve-

g.'CVvj

Vite
NC

L-; L 4 CLeAco R;ve
- Ao

feVvyUT 3/224,

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415
(details)

R73396 R11535
CW-Ac

of — ex- , "W'1
^7-4^ NC

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415
(details)

S41805 S31293
Qte-kc
10.^
TOiux'iQ

* 4rd। of
NC

lAvrriH ^,-4730CITY OF BROOKINGS
BOXC
BROOKINGS OR 97415
(details)

S41871 S31224 46861

VAlmG
A -

NC

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415
(details)

S71042 S51383 1.°-^ S
\J^

r — -Wl
NC

CITY OF BROOKINGS
898 ELK DR
BROOKINGS OR 97415
(details)

S73397 S51595
Ute of

TrZu
NC

Page:1

Download Place of Use Data, Point of Diversion Data, or Owner Data

Return to the Water Right Information search screen
Paul R. Cleary, Director

Oregon Water Resources Department* 158 12th ST. NE » Salem, OR 97310* Phone: (503)378-8455 •Fax: (503)378-2496

Water Rights Information Query Results

*. Name Application
euwer-bankus Cvta eV
OWNER; BROOKINGS WATTR-eOWIF?^
BROOKINGS OR 97415
(details)

S37091

Permit Certificate Decree Claim Transfer

S27610
QWcc
m.°- <4

Status

NC

Printed for Lisa J Juul <Lisa.J.JUUL®wrd.state.or.us> 6/23/03
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